LT

CLUTCH 'ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 6-1

GROUP 6 - CLUTCH

PLUG—9-46-25 KEY—9-46-23
GASKET—9-46-26 PLATE~9-46-19
SCREW—6-14-10
WASHER—6-14-10
DISC—6-13-1
PLATE—6-15-1
SPRING—6-16-1
COVER—6-14-5

BEARING,
W/SLEEVE—
6192

HOUSING~9-46-§5

GASKET—9-46-63

SPRING~-
9-46-67

RETAINER—
© 9-46-68

B~ i SPRING—
GASKET— \ ) L : ' - : 6-20-14

9-46-60

RING—9-46-58

LEVER—6-17-1
SPRING—6-17-8

SHAFT—
9-07-5

NUT—9-46-11

STUD~—
9-46-10

EYE BOLT, W/NUT—6-18-1
STRUT—-6-17-11
! % PLATE—9-46-22 PIN—6-17-2

BUSHING—9-46-38
*~—— FLUID DRIVE ~9-46-4

GEAR—9-45-2 19x5333A

Plate 6-1 FLUID DRIVE (SECTIONAL VIEW)

Printed in U.S.A. Page 6-1 March 30, 1953



Page 6-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ) CLUTCH

FACING 6-134

FLANGE w/BUSHING 6-26-1 ' PLATE 6-151
COVER 6-14.5 .

RIVET 6-13-8

SPRING 6-17-8
SPRING  6-20-14

NUT(SERVICED IN
ASSEMBLY) 6-18-1

DISC 6131

PIN 6:7-2
STRUT 6-17-11 .

- : EYE BOLT w/NUT 6.18.1
NUT (SERVICED IN ASSEMBLY) ‘6.18-1 | ,

: LEVER 6171
BEARING w/o SLEEVE 6.19-3 '
SLEEVEV(SER\/!CED IN BEARING w/SLEEVE) 6-19-2 . 19x6057
Plate 6-2 CLUTCH (EXPLODED VIEW)

SPRING 6161

EYE BOLT w/NUT
6181

COVER 6-14-5

- DISC 61311

LEVER 617-1

STRUT 61711

- NUT(SERVICED IN EYE BOLT w/NUT) 6.18-1
: ‘ 1926056

Plate 6-3 CLUTCH (WITH FLUID DRIVE) (EXPLODED VIEW)

March 30, 1953 Page 6-2 Printed in U.S.A.



Page 6-3

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

CLUTCH

(MIIA AHAOTAXE) TADVINIT TVAEd HOLATO $-9 o1Bld

€5T9x61

L1-87-9—d4dAdT

61-87-9—dIHSVM G-LT-9—ONIddS
1-92-9—d3aHSVM

61-8y-9—1104 61-8y-9—1104 C-9¥-9—-ONIHSNE

1-05-9—NId -87-9—¥3DVdS 4 1-97-9—ONILLIH

1-2Z-9—MUO4 1-9p-9— LINDVHE
Z-97-9—ONIHSNE
L-87-9—A3M -9 n

CL-92-9—ONIHSNY

1-92-9—ONIHSNE /M TONVI 1-06-9—1NN 1-8y-9—AdA

1-92-9—1104 1-0§-9—DIOA LEr-9—14VHS

1-8F-9—d3ATT 1-99-9—1104

. _.-.om.oIZ_n_ C-8E-9—AIA
1-06-9— aod £1-8E-9—U3HSVM
1-08-9—Nid £1-88-9—110%9
¢-8¢-9—1vaiad

£-6£-9—Avd
C-6£-9— avd

TEEILON ——agy o

-~

7-68-9—4IHSY M

March 30, 1953

Page 6-3

Printed in U.S.A.



Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 6-4

Page 6-4 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST CLUTCH
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
Note: DU Models equipped with 11”7 clutch in place of the standard <
107 clutch have a No. 11 stamped on cylinder head back of the )
water outlet elbow.
CLUTCH HOUSING
6=00-1 HOUSING, w/BUSHING (w/0 Fluid DTive) . . .+ » + + « + + « + + + + - 1 - 1261 672
(w/Fluid Drive) (w/3 Speed TTans.) . . v v v v v v v v v v v v us - 1 1262 573
{(w/Fluid Drive) (w/4 Speed Trans.) . . . . v v v v v v v v v .. - 1 - 1262 574
(w/o Fluid Drive). . . . « v v v v v v v v v u s e e e e e e - - 1 1261 ‘684
(w/Fluid Drive) . . . .. ..... s e e a e 4 e e s e b e e e e - - 1 1262 574
Bolt, 3/87-16 x 1 1/4" . . . . . . . .. . ' v e 0., ’ - 2 2 122 145
Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/2”. . . . ... ... ... e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 918
Washer, lock. . . . .. ... ... it i i i .. - 4 4 120 382 '
Bolt, 7/16"-14 x 1 1/4" . . . .. ... .. C e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 122 267
Bolt, T/16”7=14 X 1 3/8” . . . . i v i it i v vt m e e a - 4 - 122 273
Washer, lock. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e - 6 2 120 383 h
Bolt, 9/16"-12 x 1 3/4" . . ... ... ... e e e e s e e e e - - 4 120 896
Washer, 10CK. .« v v v v it it e e e e e e e - - 4 120 898
6-09-10 PLUG, Hole . .. ... . it i v v vn v e e e e e . - 1 1 660 324
PLUG, Filler Hole (w/Fluid Drive) . . .. ... .. . v v v ', - 1 1 868 '748
'CLUTCH HOUSING PAN
5-10-2 PAN (w/0 Fluid Drive) . . . . . « + . e h s s et e e n e e es - 1 1 1266 640
Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 5/8”, . . . . . v v v v i it e e e e - 6 6 120 228
Washer, lock. . . . .. .. v 0 i e e e - 6 6 138 485
PAN (W/FIuid Drive). . v v v v v v v e e e v e e e e e et e e e n - 1 1 1263 748
Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 7/8”, I, - 8 8 120 229
Washer, 1ok, . . . v v v v v e s e i e e e e e ke e e . - 8 8 138 485 -
6-10-10 SEAL, Dust (lower) (w/o Fluid Drlve) ......... e e - 1 1 561 082
(lower) (w/Fluid Drive) (DU after engme No T164-5556 <
EU after engine No. T165-362T). . . . . .+ v v v v v v v e v v - 1 1 1274 842 .
Q77 T 1 1 600 817
33 R T T T T T S T S - * * 136 612
6~10~15 SEAL, Dust, w/PLATE (w/O Fluid Drive) ... . ... .. PN - 1 1 561 083
Bolt, 5/167-18 X 5/8” . . . . . . . e e - 2 2 120 228
Washer, lock. . . . ... ... ... ... ..., 2 2 120 214
Bolt, 3/87=16 X 5/8” . . v v v v it et e e e e e e e e e 2 2 122 104
Washer | (o I - 2 2 120 382
SEAL, Dust, W/PLATE (w/Fluid Dnve) (DU up to engine
No. T164 ~ 5556; EU up to engine No. T165 - 3627) ... .. - 1 1 1262 600
(w/Fluid Drive) (DU after engine No. T164 - 5556; EU after
engine No, T165 - 3627) . . . . . . . . . v i v v v v v v v u o - 1 1 1274 840
Bolt, 1/47-20 x 1/2", . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 706
Washer, lock. . ... .......... e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 380 .
Bolt, 3/87-16 X 5/8” . . . i i i e e e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 122 104
Washer, lock. . ... ............ C e e e e e e - 2 2 120 382
CLUTCH HOUSING VENT SCREEN
8-11-2 SCREEN (w/Fluid Drive) ... .. e e e e e e e . . * * 698 606
6-11-6 PIN, Drive (w/Fluid Drive) . v v v v v vt v v e e e e e e e u * * 697 574
CLUTCH DISC
6-13-1 DISC (107 clutch w/o FIuid Drive) . . . & <+ =+ « + v v v e s v 0 ‘ - 1 - 1268 T15
(10” clutch w/Fluid Drive and 3 Speed Trans.). . . ... . . - 1 - 697 449
(10" clutch w/Fluid Drive and 4 Speed Trans.) . 1 - 1194 269
(117 cluteh). . . . . . . . . . . . e et e, 1 - 1266 031
(w/o Fluid Drive) (up bo engine No T1i65 - 3049) ... ... - - 1 564 784
(w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T165 - 3049) . - - 1 1266 026
(W/Fluid Drive). . . v v v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 1194269 (
¥ Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. .

Printed in U.S.A.



N

CLUTCH ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 6-5
sEries | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION | No. [ pu EU NO.
CLUTCH DISC - Cont’d
6-13-4 FACING (10" clutech) . . . . . v v v v v ot et e v e e e o - SR - 2 - 684 364
(17 celuteh) . . . v o s e s e e e e e e e e e e - 2 - 684 389
(w/o Fluid Drive) (up to engine No. T165 - 3049) . . - - 2 623 886
(w/0 Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T165 - 3049) - 2 1266 028
(W/FLuid DIiVE). & v v v v o v v v b ke e e e e e e e e e - 2 684 364
Rivet (front) (107 clutch w/o Fluid Drive) ( up to eng'me )
No. T164-3734) . . . . .. v v v v v v o e s e e e s e e e - 18 - 121 573
Rivet (w/o Fluld Drive). . » v v v v v v v vt e v v v e v a v s ‘.. - - 24 121 573
6-13-8 RIVET, Facing (rear) (10" clutch w/o Fluid Drlve) (up to .
engine No. T164 - 3734). . . . . .. . v v it v v v vt v v un - 18 - 660 146
(10" clutch w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No.
B T T 7 7 - 36 - 660 146
(107 clutch w/Fluid Drive). . . . . . . . « . . . . . e e e e - 36 - 660 146
L L . ) I - 40 - 660 146
(W/FIuid DIIVE) & v v v v v v e v e e e e h e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 36 660 146
CLUTCH COVER AND PRESSURE PLATE
B-12-1 COVER, w/Pressure PLATE (10” clutch w/o Fluid Drive)
(up to engine No. T164 - 3734) . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v u v - 1 - 581 666
(10” clutch w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No.
TI64 = 3T34) . . . v v e i i e e e e e e e e e 1 - 1265 946
(10" clutch w/Fluid Drive). . . . . . . . . J . 1 - 1263 854
(B17 ClutCh) . v v v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 - 1266 030
(w/o Fluid Drive). . . . . . v v v v v v v v s P . - 1 1266 023
’ (W/FLuid Drive) o & v v v v v v e o e e a e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 1263 854
6-14~5 COVER (07 clutch) . . . . . .. . ¢+ .. .. A .. - 1 - 665 270
(17 cluteh) & . v v c v e e e e e e ke e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 685 334
(w/o Fluid Drive) (up to engine No. T165 - 3049) . . .. ... . - - 1 685 334
(w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T165 - 3049). ... ... .. - - 1 1266 024
: (W/FIA DIAVE) . v v v v v v v o o v e s e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 665 270
6-14-10 SCREW, Cover to Flywheel (w/o Fluid Drive) . .. .. ... . .. - 6 6 314 926
(w/Flmd DEIVE) v v v v m e v e o s o b e e e e - 6 6 1119 890
Washer, Jock . . . . v v i v v v i v e e e e e e e e - * * 120 382
CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE
B5=15-1 PLATE (107 clutch) (up to engine No. 1164 - 1060) . . . . . . . . - 1 684 363
(10”7 clutch). (after engine No. T164 - 1060). . . . . R C - 1 1142 472
(117 eluteh) . . . . v vt ot e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 1142 473
(w/o Fluid Drive) (up to engine No. T165 - 3049). .. .. - - 1 1142 473
(w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T165 - 3049). .. .. S - - 1 1266 025
(W/FIuld Drive) . . v viv o v v v v e v o o s o s o e s s .. - - 1 1142 472
CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING
6-16~1 SPRING (10" clutch w/o Fluid Drive) (uwp to engine No. ]
T S L - 7 - -9 - 670 103
(10" clutch w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T164-3734). - 9 1265 947
(10” clutch w/Fluid Drive) . . .o v v v v v v v v tie v v v v v v o s - 9 586 811
(117 CIUECh) © o v v oo e ee e e e b e e e e - 12 - 634 753
(w/o0 Fluid Drive) (up to engine No. T165 - 3049). S - - 12 634 753
(w/o Fluid Drive) (after engine No. T165 - 3049). .. ... ... - - 12 393 613
A(w/Fluid Drive) . . . . .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 9 586 811
CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER
o=17-1 Y Y 4 .. - * * 683 963
6~17-2 PIN, Clevis. . . . . .« v v v v v o e e e e e e e s e e e e - * * 619 463
6-17-8 SPRING (107 clutch) . . . . v v v v o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e s - 3 - 622 915
(11”7 eluteh) . . .. ... . Ch e e e s e e e e e e e e e - 4 - 316 767
(W/o Fluld Drive). . v v v v v v e v o v v v a s e o e v s as - - 4 316 767
(W/FLuid Drive) . . & v v v v v v v vt e e s e b e e e e e - - 3 622 915
¥ indicates use as required. : Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Seiies.

Page 6-5

Printed in US.A.

March 30, 1953

Y




Page 6-8

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST CLUTCH
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU- EU NO.
CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER - Cont’d
6-17-11 STRU T . Lt i v st e h e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 619 466
CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE EYE BOLT AND NUT
6~18=1 : EYE BOLT, wW/NUT (107 CIUtch) . . . « +» o o o 0 v o o s o v e e 3 - 1088 101
(117 clutch) . . . v v v v e e . 4 - 623 764
(W/o Fluid Drive) . . . v v v v v v v v o v v u s - - 4 623 764
(W/Fluid Drive) . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v .. - - 3 1088 101
CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING
6~19-2 BEAR]NG W/SLEEVE ......................... - 1 1 581 498
6-19-3 BEARING w/o Sleeve ......................... - 1 1 581 499
CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING PULIL~BACK SPRING
6-20-14 SPRING . . .. .. ¢+ av .. e e e e e e e e e e s e e e 1 1 573 316
6~20~16 BCREW . . i i i i e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1 1 1261 327
CLUTCH RELEASE FORK
231 TFORE oo T 1 1 1572 226
6=22-2 BUSHING . . . 0 v v v u v v v v o o o s o s s o o a s o e o s us 1 1 50 519
CLUTCH RELEASE FORK FLANGE
b-26-1 FLANGE, W/BUSHING . . . « . v ¢ ¢ v v v v e o v o o oo sin v v o 1 ) 1 1973 663
Bolt, 5/16”-18 b 4 2 2 120 229
Wa.sher lock, . . . ... v v it e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 214
6-26-12 BUSHING . . . i i i vt e ettt o e ettt e s s o s oo s o aia u - 1 1 580 902
6-26-14 FELT .. ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s - 1 1 306 769
CLUTCH RELEASE FORK LEVER
0-27=2 LEVER (w/FIuid DTive) . . . . . « - « + « « @ « « « = + o o + v « + . - 1 1 1262 907
Key, Woodruff. . . . . . . . . . .. . i v i v v v - 1 1 103 907
6-27-5 SPRING, Pedal Pull-Back . . .. ... ... ... - 1 1 1263 669
6-27-6 BRACKET Pedal Pull-Back Spring (W/Fluld Drive). . . . ... .. - 1 1 1263 670
Bolt, 3/8”-24 b3 L e e e e e e e s P . - 2 2 120 647
Nut ................................. - 2 2 120 369
: Washer, Iock. . . . ¢ v v 0 v v i v i i e e e e e e - 2 2 120 382
6-27-12 SPACER, Release Shaft Operating Lever. .. .. e e e e e e 1 1 1190 179
6-27-16  SCREW, Clamp (w/Fluid Drive) . ........... e e e e e 1 1 579 719
Washer, lock . . . . v o it i it e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 382
CLUTCH PEDAL
6-38-1 PEDAL (w/Bolt-on type PAD). . . e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1261 900
(W/PAD Integral) . . . . v v v e v e e e an e e e e 1 1 1266 913
KEY, Woodruff . .. .. .. ... ... 1 1 103 907
6-38-17 BOLT, Clamp ................... TR - 1 1 579 719
o Washer, 1ock . . . . 0 . v i v i i s s v i e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 382
CLUTCH PEDAL PADS
6-39-2 PAD, Pedal (bolt-on type). . . . ... .. e e e s e e e e e e 1 1 866 907
Nut. ............. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 120 368
Washer, Iock . . . . . . . . v it v it s o n s e oo as e 1 1 120 214
6-39-3. PAD, Draft.............. e e e 1 1 1319 926
CLUTCH PEDAL SHAFT
6-43-1 SHAFT . . . i i et v s o an o h e s e e e s e e e e e - -1 1 1261 891

% indicates use as required. :
Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books

Prices and speciticat

Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 mdlcates B-4 Series)
Where no. Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 6-6

Printed iﬁ U

ons subject to change without notice.

SA.



CLUTCH ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (Il indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-I, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 6-7

-Page 6-7
- . } ) 4 SERies | MODEL CODES PART
CODE . PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
CLUTCH PEDAL BRACKET
6-46-1 BRACKET, w/BUSHING (w/o Fluid Drive). . . . . ... ... ... - 1 1 1261 887
. Bolt, 7/16" =20 x 1 1/2% e e e e e e e - 2 2 123 852
Nut .................... e e e e e e - 2 2 120 370
Washer, lock . ... ... ... i - 2 2 120 383
Fitting, lubricant . . . . . . . . . . . L o e e - 2 2 145 433
BRACKET, w/BUSHING (W/Fluld Drive). . .. ... . ... .... - 1 1 1262 555
Bolt, 3/8”-24 x1 147, 0000 .. e e e - 2 2 121 615
Nut ................................ - 2 2 120 369
Washer, lock., . . ... ... ... ... ........ e 2 2 120 382
Fitting, Iubricant . . . . . . . . . e e 2 2 145 433
6~46-2 BUSHING (long) . ... .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 385 386
(short) . . .. . . v v i i e N - 1 1 1261 898
6-46-4 BRACE (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . v v v v v v v v e e el .. - 1 1 1268 585
Bolt, 3/87-24 x 1 1/4" . . . . . v v v v i i e e e S - 1 1 121 615
Bolt, 3/87-24 X 1" . . . . . . i e e - 1 1 120 647
Nut & e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 369
Washer, lock., . . . . ... . i, e e e . - 2 2 120 382
CLUTCH OPERATING LEVER
6-48-1 LEVER (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . . .. ...« % . ...... . - 2 2 1261 892
Key, Woodruff. . . . . .. ... ... ... ... e e e e - 2 2 103 907
6-48-5 SPACER (w/0 Fluid Drive) . . . v v v v v v v v e o e o i v 1 1 1261 893
6-48-19  BOLT, Clamp (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v 2 2 579 719
’ Washer, lock . . . . v i v i it e e e e e . . - 2 2 120 382
CLUTCH PEDAL ROD
6~50~1 "ROD (w/o Fluid Drive). . . . . . . . . . . « v s v « + « . ..... - 1 1 1261 871
(w/FluJ.d DIIVE) v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 888
NUE . o s e e s e e e e e e e e e e e P - 1 1 124 925
Pin, clevis . .. ... ... .. . e e, - 2 2 138 084
Pin, cotter. . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 103 373
Yoke, or clevis. . . . . . . L e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 116 536
NOTES
*Indlcates use as requnred Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.
March 30. 1958



Page 6-8 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST CLUTCH
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION ' NO. ["pu | Eu NO.

NOTES ' ' ‘ <

-

Y\‘\,

* Indicates use as required. ' Prices and specifications subject to change without ‘notice.”
.Blndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. '

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A
March 30, 1953 Page 6-8



ROUTE. VAN PARTS LIST

COOLING

Page 7-1

GROUP 7 - COOLING

v _ INALSAS DNITOOD I-1 everd
mnooxﬂ _—VeTsIN S1-62-L—DV g S1-6Z-4—1NN
@ : . S1-62-/—INN s\
P vées & —SI6TL—aIHSYM
162 /~(A1gWASSY NI §L6L7/—4IHSVA =4 : ELVL-L—dWYTD
‘ . gl o
 QIDIANIS—L108  916T-L—LIWWOUD e Sr6cL—UIHSYM
1622 ‘ . ey e LIS
—YIHSYM eI DOV A
@\w_du&l:om
m 190" /—A3TINd m Mv
OI-£0-6—4IHSY M
8-/0-6—MVT 1-€0-/—1134
I"€y7-/—4FHSYM
any 1108
S11-/—3SOH 9z-71-/—39NL
ELPI-L—dWYTD
50600 NIVia
ol
s\v&v-ulmv.?@
‘ 0l-Z0-6—a8NL
{ 1672 :
TElL st
-0 NIvid hod
. -6—1INSYO
—1708
J 100 1—xaming p-lp-/—1V1SOWYIHL
1Zy-L—@OVOVd
NI GIDIA¥3S) oL L7 £—1INSVO
—dWNd ¥3LVM
I€7-/—NOISNILX3 -50"6—1108
1622 GNV ONILLIE
HOddNS
6-60-6—MOFT
ZI-8y-/—MOTTa
£-l-/—3I0D I - Z8y-/—onid 4/ LV I-L—dWYTD
el L~—dVD € 1l-/—43IHSVM & 71-—3SOH ¥-v1-/—3ASOH
¢'80°/—ANCUHS 1-20"/—Nv4 U L-L—dWVTD ELFI-L—dWVTD
N . L —_— -

March 30, 1953

Page 7-1

Printed in U.S.A.



COOLING

Page T-2

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

(MHIIA QHQOTAXH) TTTIED YOLVIAvVYH %-L 9rerd

£609%61 ‘NOILdIIDS30 A9 ¥3IqI0O—

SIdVd QYVANVIS 4V ATNO
JWVN A9 G31VOIANI Sidvd -

€40€C TANVd

£5°/LTET T4V o

. dFHSYMIDOT

MIDS

SLET ONIGINOW

INN

YHSYMIDOT
SI/Z-€7 F1IANVH

8E-£C€C ANIS
6I°£C°€C. AONIH

YFHSYMIDOT

o= 1NN
PILEET MO [5-£2€T TV
WHSYM
¥IHSYMIDOT
MIDS

15°£¢€C Nid

N 75-L2€T
i WINIVLIY
¥HSYMIDOT v W
IS£Z€C NIid ‘
87°£C°€C - IONIH
. . 0§/z€T Nid
9LET WIINNG

G LCET ONITINOW

Oz e 3LVidIWVN 66 Z€C EHSYMIDOT

£40€C TANVd

dHHSYMDO1

Printed in U.S.A,

Page 7-2

March 30, 1953




ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page T7-3

COOLING

6€T9%61

I"2y-£—(3DVIDVd NI GIDIAYIS) AQOT

€SV "L—Y¥IFHSYM

TSy L—ONIHSNE

1"60-Z—4dNH

1'§0-£—NId

2CSV-L—NId

9LI-8y-£L—IPISVO

(MHAIA QHAOTAXH) ANNd HILVM g-L 9eld
Vyy-£=1ASVO

Tr-L—31V1d

9 rp-L—1IISYD
L€-S7-£—¥TTIHdWI
. £-G7-£—14VHS

T2C¢-Sy-£—ONIHSNd

L-9y-/—ON

£L-9r-L—ONdS

1-9¥-£—EOVADVd NI QGIDIAIS) TYy-L—Y¥IHSVM

vas

OL-97-£—YIHSVM
Le-G¥-£—NId
: Zyy-£—1104

CYy-L—1IASVO

¢ 1"£¥7-£—NOISNILX3

March 30, 1953

Page 7-3

Printed in U.S,A.



633 733 <

Page T-4 ROUTE VAN APARTS‘ LIST ENGINE
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. bU EU NO.
FAN
7-02-1 FAN. .. - 1 1 B1405 845
Bolt 5/16" -18 x 5/8" (w/o fan shroud) e e e e .. 4 4 120 228
Bolt, 5/16” -18 x 2” (w/fan shroud) . e e e e e e s e - 4 4 122 065
Washer, lock. . . . o oo v oo oo e e e e e e e s - 4 4 120 214
7-02-16 SPACER . v v v v v vt et e e et ot nuas e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1266 869
FAN AND GENERATOR BELT
T-03~1 BELT (DU up to engine No, T164-4721; EU up to engme No.
T165-2843). . . & v v i e e e e e e e e e P - 1 1 1191 449
(DU’ aftér engine No. T164-4721; EU a_fter englne No.
T165-2843). . . . . Ve e e e e e e e e $a e e e e - 1 1 1324 963
FAN PULLEY HUB o ‘
705-1 HOB. .. ... ... - 1 1
Pin, stght. .. ......... - 1 1 136 301
FAN PULLEY
T-06-1 PULLEY, Drive {lower) (DU up to engine No. T164 4721,
EU up to engine No. T165-2843) .. ... . e . - 1 1 633 735
(lower) (DU after engine No T164 4721 ‘
EU after engine No. T165-2848) ... .. ... . - 1 1 1319 422
7-06-2 KEY, Lower Drive Pulley. . . . . . . v v . v v v v v u. . - 1 1 52 570
7-06~14 PULLEY, Driven (upper) (DU up to engine No. T164- 4721 ,
EU up to engine No. TI165-2848) . . . . . . v v v v e vin s oo v - 1 1 641 700
(DU after engine No. T164-4721; EU after )
engine No, T165-2843). .. .. . e e e e e - 1 1 1324 962
FAN SHROUD
T-08-2 SHROUD. . ... e s e e e s m e s e as e s s e e v e e e T - 1 1 1261 884
RADIATOR CORE ‘
1-11-3 CORE . .« .+« + .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1261 829
Bolt, 3/8” —24 X 3/4” ....................... . - 4 4 123 520
Washer, lock. . . v v v s o e e e e e e - 4 4 120 382
Washer, plain . . . ... ... T . - 4 4 120 394
7-11-33 BRACKET, Support Brace (rlght). e e e e s e e - 1 1 1263 386
. Qeft). v v ) e e e e e . - 1 1 1263 387
RADIATOR FILLER CAP
7-12-1 CAP., . ... . .. . . . . . - 1 1 76 379
RADIATOR DRAIN COCK
7-13~2 DRAIN COCK (B-3-DU up to ser1a1 No. 84207 929; B-3-EU up
to serial No. 8400 2380). . . v v i v v v v e e e e 1,3 1 1 907 782
(B~3-DU after serial No 8420 '7929; B 3-EU _
after serial No. 8400 2380) . .. ... ... .... 3 1 863 015
' 4 1 1 863 015
RADIATOR HO»SE AND TUBE
7-14-1 HOSE (17 LD. x 3 ft. IgN.). » v v dnmin v o an oo™ . ... - * * 734 748
) (L 1/2” 1D, x 3 ft. 1gh.) . . ... e e e e e s e e e e - * * 734 137
. (1 3/4” 1.D. x 3 ft. Igh) . . . o0 0 oh . e e e e - E.s * 734 749
7-14-4 HOSE, Inlet (specify 7 1/2” of 734749 Hose) (DU up to :
engine No. T164-4794; EU up to engine No. T165-2964) . . . . . - 1 i
(formed rubber) (DU after engine No. T164-4794;
EU after engine No. T165-2964) . ... .. .. ... - 1 1 1273 558

Y indicates use as required.

HIndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. !l indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page -

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 7-5
; _ SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. [ pu EU NO.
RADIATOR HOSE AND TUBE - Cont’d
T-14-5 HOSE, Outlet (specify 3 I/4” of 734 73T Hose) . . . . . . .. ... - 2 2 ] e e-
7-14-9 - .HOSE, Water Pump By-Pass (specify 1 5/8" of 734 748 Hose)
) (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to engine No.
T165-2964) . v v v v vt b v e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 ] mmee e
7-14-13 CLAMP, Hose (inlet). e e e e e s e e a e e, 2 2 151 360
: (outlet)..-......... ....... - 4 4 870 469
7-14-16 ~CLAMP, Water Pump By-Pass Hose (DU up to engine No. ) .
T164- 4794 EU up to engine No. Ti165-2964). . ... ... e - -2 2 870 469
7-14-26 TUBE, Outlet . . . v v v v v v v s v e e v v o s o o s o s o s s u s . - -1 1 1261 833
RADIATOR SUPPORT
7-29-1 SUPPORT . . + . ¢4 v+ & h e e h e s et e e - 1 1 1261 851
Nut....... et e s e et e e e s e e e s - 6 6 120 369
Nut...... e e e e e e e e e et e e e v e - 2 .2 120 371
Washer, 10CK . . . v v v v v v v b v v e e e - 2 2" 120 384
Washer, plain . . ... ... ... e e e e e e e - 4 4 120 390
Washer, plain . .. ... e e e v et e x e w s s e e e e e e - 2 2 120 396
*7-29-10 WASHER, Brace Grommet . . . 4 v o vt oo v v v o s v 6 o o o oo . - 4 4 633 111
7-29-15 BRACE (right) . . . v v v v v v it i v e e v i v e s s e - 1 1. 1261. 860
. (Teft) v v v v v o w e . e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1261 861
Bolt, 5/16" —24 P AR e - 2 2 121 661
Nut. ..... ............. . - 2 2 120 368
“Washer, 1ocKk. . . . & v o v v v v s v v e e s v e e - 2 - 2 120 214
Bolt, 3/8” 24x11/4”........... ..... - 2 2 121 615
Nut ............ - 2 2 120 369
Washer, lock .. ............... - 2 2 120 382
Washer, plain . .. . ... .. - * * 120 394
7-29-16 ~ GROMMET, Brace. ... .. .. ' e e s e e e . - 2 2 596 695
7-29-62 BRACKET, Frame Engine Front Support Radiator Core . . . ... - 1 1 1261 873
THERMOSTAT
1-41-4 THERMOSTAT\ (1600) (DU up to engine No. T164 4794; o
EU up to engine No. T165-2964) . . . . . .. c v v o v v e el - 1 1. 867 040
(1600) (DU after engine No. T164-4'794 EU " -
after engine No, T165-2964) .. . . . .. « . . . 4 - 1 1 650 048
(1800) (DU up to engine No. T164-4794 EU ’ )
up to engine No. T165-2964) . e e e - 1 1 1124. 989
(1809) (DU after engine No. T164 4794' EU
after engine No, T165-2964) . . . ., . ... ... . - 1 1 852 780
. T-41-16 - GASKET (DU up to- engme No. T164-4794;. EU up to engine . -
* No. T1652964) e e e R - 1 1 863 220
WATER PUMP , , L
T-42-1 PUMP PACKAGE (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to , ]
engine No. T165-2964) . e e e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 ¢ 1064 750
(DU after engme No. T164-4794; EU after - 3 ) I .
. engine No. T165-2964). Ve e e e e e e . - 1 1 1325 973
T-42-4 ‘PUMP REPAIR KIT (DU up to engine No. T164 4794: EU )
up to engme No. T165-2964) . .. . . . . i v v v v v v e o . - 1 i 1064 752
(DU after engine No. T164-4794 EU .
after engine No. T165-2964) . . . . . . . . . - 1 1 1325 977
WATER PUMP BODY
T-43-1 BODY (serviced in Pump Package) . . . « v o v v v v v v v v v u . - 1 i A
Bolt, 3/87 16 x L 1/8" . . . . i i i it e e e e e e . 1 1 1 122 138
Bolt, 3/87 -16 x 2. . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 2 2 122 181
Washer, 10CK . . . v v v v s o & o o o o 0 s s o o o o v s o . 1 3 3 120 382
Extension or Body, stght. . . ... ... .. ... 1 1 1 151 402
Fitting, lubricant . .. .. e e e e e s I AT 1 1 1 145 435

Jcindicates. use as required.

B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. o
Series No. (I indicates B-l1 Series) (2 -indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicatesJ'B—ll Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B- 4 Series.

Page 7-5 .

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in USA
March 30, 1953



Page 7-6 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ' . ENGINE

‘ : : SERIES | MODEL CODES | papr
CODE ’ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION ‘NO. [T pu EU NO.
WATER PUMP BODY -~ Cont’d . ) ' : ‘ <
Bolt, 4/87-16 x 2 3/8" ............... e e e e e e e d,4 1 1 189 301
Bolt, 3/8” -16 x 1”. . .. .. e e h e e e e e e e . 3.4 2 2 120 233
Washer, lock . ......... e e e e e e e e e B 3.4 3 3 120 382
Elbow, street-. . ... ... ... ..... e e e e 3.4 1. 1 444 052
Fitting, lubricant . . . . . ... .. ... e e .. 3.4 1 1 111.329
WATER PUMP BODY COVER PLATE
7-44-2 °  PLATE (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to engine
NOo. TI65-2964) . . . v v v v v v v v v et e s e n e n e e e - 1 1 637 438
(DU after engine No. T164-4794; EU after engme
No. TI65-2964) . . . . v v v v vt e e e et e e o on . - 1 1 1326 323
Bolt, 1/47 =20 x 5/8" . . . . v v v v i e e e e e - 4 4 120 854 §
S Washer, loek . . @ v v v 0 v v o v v PP - 3 3 121 753
7-44-3 GASKET, Cover Plate . « + . « v v 4 4 e e e e e - 1 1 1326 324 <
7-44-4 GASKET, Pump to Block (DU up to engme No T164 4794, ‘
EU up to engine No. T165-2964) , . . .. .. .. .o . ... .. - 1 1 637 440
(DU after engme No. T164- 4794; EU - .
after engine No., T165-2964) ... ... - 1 1 1326 325
7-44-6 GASKET, Cover Plate Bolt . . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 51 019
WATER PUMP SHAFT AND IMPELLER )
7-45-3 SHAFT. . . .. ... e e e ... P - 1 1 1139 400
7-45-22  BUSHING (ront) . . . v v v v v v it et et e e o e e e e . - 1 1 865 492
o (rear) . . ... .... e e e e e e e e e e .. - 1 1 600 803
Pin, stght. . ... ... ..., e e e e e e e . - 1 1 110 417
7-45-23 WASHER, Thrust. . . . ... .. ... ... A . - 1 1 600 804
7-45-31 IMPELLER (DU up to engine No. T164-4794 ; ' BU up to i ’ )
’ ‘ engine No. T165-2964) . . .. .. ... T - 1 1 600 805
Pin.....ouvueueeeon e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. - 1 1 112 019 <
IMPELLER (DU after engine No. T164-4794; EU after engine :
No. T165-2964) . . . . . .. « . ... C s e s e e e e e e e e - 1 1 600 805 -
Pin.......u.. e e e e e e et e e e e - 1 1 112 019
IMPELLER (DU after engme No. T164 4'794 EU after . '
engine No. T165-2964) . . . . . ... ... .. e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1326 233
Pin, stght. .. ........ e e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 112 020
7-45-54 WASHER, Grease Retammg ....... e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1123 841
WATER PUMP SEAL
7-46-1 SEAL PACRAGE . .+ + s s v s s s v v v v v e e s e i e et . - 1 1 1243 631
7-46-10 WASHER, Refainer. « . v v v v v v v v vt v o oon 0 v v s e e e r e - 1 1 600 810
7-46-11 RING, Retainer Washer Lock ..... e e e e e e e - 1 1 600 811
7~ 46 13 SPRING Impeller Thrust . . . . v o0 v v v v e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 695 315
WATER PUlVIP BY-PASS ELBOW ) <
T-48-12 ELBOW (DU up to engme No. T164-4794; EU up to engine ‘
' ' ~No. T165-2964) . s e e e e e S - 1 1 1139 088
Bolt, 5/16" -18 X 3/4” e e e e e e e e e e e e .. - 2 2 122 007
Washer, lock. . . . . . . o i i i i i i e e e e e - 2 2 120 214
Plug, PIpe . & ¢ v v v i ittt et e e e i e e e e e e . - 1 1 103 867
7-48-16 - GASKET (DU up to engine No T164-4794; EU up to engine .
No. T165-2964) . . . . . v v v v v v v v 0 e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 622 772
* Indicates use as required. ’ ’ Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. (

A Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. »

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) {3 indicates B-3 Senes) (4 indicates B-4 Series) :

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-I, B-2, B-3 and B.-4 Series. ) Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953 P age 7-6



Page 8-1

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ELECTRICAL

T5Tox6l1
0ST-£C-8— I4VHS

£6T-82-8—A3TINd
9E-8C-8—1IDOVYL

" GY-9e-8—I1aVD

Q

<
|/
a4
frum
O :
E - €-82-8—¥O1V¥INIO
Lag
1y-$E-8— 34Nt
i
- OB
o, y-6£-8— 10D
w 1-12-8—D014
(4 /
G I//

eI 8—dITO

7-SLI-8—ONIEIM

WHLSAS TVOIELOATH
7-26-8— ¥3LUVIS

1-8 ®1'ld

062-2G-8—HDLIMS

/1-10-8—319VD

0S1-€5-8— HOLIMS

§-0€-8—1IWWOUD

19"€E-El—AVAL
9-0E£-8—UIAOD

9 ¥VE-El—110¢

; /,L [Z1-SE-8—ATN
{ Y61-£9-67— GONM
$ZZ-£5-8—aON

L£C£G-8—1NN
96¢-€5-8—dON

761-£9-€2—ONY

091-£9-EZ— HDLIMS / \
B

65-6E-8—HDLIMS
091-£9-€7— HDLIMS

291 ££-8—SSY1D

06

~/€-8—13739

0LZ-€5-8—HDLIMS .
0£Z-€5-8—HDLIMS e
YI'S0-8—HDLMS £ ]

£

i

91-60-8—aONI
SLC°/£8—39NVD

LI1108—1IWWOND
CTl0-8—AYdLLVY

1"£8-8— Y3 1IWWV
9€1£E-8— IDNVD
9LE"LE-B—IDNVD

EVEEl—YIAOD
¥-10-8—3J19VD

Page i8—1

March 30, 1953

Printed in U.S.A.



Page 8-2 ___ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL

CAP 8-27-71

4
SPRING 8.-27-82 ) ) < . ‘

1 PLUNGER 8-27-83

BREAKER ‘ARM (USE SET) 8-27-158

ROTOR 8-27-300

SCREW AND WASHER 8-27-190

CONDENSOR 8-27-190\ po

SCREW AND WASHER 8-27-167

CLP 8-27-161
WSPRING 8-27-160
ﬁ .
SCREW AND WASHER 8-27-158 “- e BREAKER POINT (USE SET) 8-27-158 <

g %

SCREW AND WASHER 8-27- 13g/r SCREW AND WASHER 8-27-138
. PLATE 8-27138

WICK 8-27-296

COVER 8-27-231

RING 8-27-298

SPACER 8-27-259
CAM 8-27-292

WEIGHT 8-27-277 <

WEIGHT 8.-27-277 SET SPRINGS 8-27-279

é‘j \WASHER 8.27.257

SHAFT 8-27-250

BEARING 8-27-132

OILER 8-27-100 <

WICK 8-27-93

BASE 8-27~96\

BEARING 8-27.132

WASHER 8-27-19

@‘\ RETAINER 8.27.95 ( |
SCREW 8.27- 19—-_______,@ 19%6273 o
Plate 8-2 DISTRIBUTOR (EXPLODED VIEW)
March 30, 1953 Page 8-2 ‘ ' Printed in U.S.A.



ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ELECTRICAL

Page 8-3

(MAIA CHAOTAXT) YOLVHINID

£119%61

681-6Z-8— MIUDS

£11-62-8—ONRYIE 80L-6Z-8—1ASVO

Y0L-62-8—JDIM

TL-6T-8—1I]ASVO
L11-62-8—Y3IAQD .
LLL-6C-8—¥IHSVM
LLL-6Z-8— MIADS

mom-%,w!;mm%

m-ww-leOhﬁ_mZmO NI GaDIA¥ES) Nid

802-6C-8—¥IHSYM

£-82-8—(JOLVYINIO NI QIDIAYIS) IWVEd

90€-62-8— MIYOS

v

£1-67-8 13S HSNg

~ ,,wm,m«q
£-82-8—(0L "ON) ¥IHSYM
= $Z€-62-8—ONIHSNE
. \@ . N\ g-87-8—MIUDS
Sm-&-m!:,zf./ /TE-62-8—¥IHSY M
£1E-62-8—4THSY M
€1€-6Z-8—1NN

CIE-62-8—U3IHSYVM
C1E-6T-8—¥IHSVM
£2E-6C-8YIHSYM

€2¢-6¢-8—ONIHSNg
£1€-62-8 —43IHSVM

901-62-8—QVND
0Z-62-8—ONI¥dS
1z-62-8—WaY
91-62-8— MIUDS
91-62-8—ANVE .
'/ so1-6z-8—INN

VAN YA : i
13S HSNug

001-6T-8—3LVid

£-87-8—{ 4OLVIINID
NI GIDIAY3S)
3D31d 310d

L7628 10D

{  SOL-67-8
) —¥IAOD
0Z-62-8—ONI4dS
1Z-62-8—WAY «
1-62-8—TUNLYWEY £1€-62-8—1S0d
02-62-8—NOILYINSNI
7-62-8—¥IHSYM

21e-62-8—1S0d

- @@

1-62-8— A3
9-67-8—ONR dVNS
SS1-62-8— MIAUDS
671-62-8—QAIVNO
1G1-62-8—dIANIV LI
06 1-6Z2-8—¥IHSYM

GCL-6Z-8—¥IANIVIY
y51-6C-8—ONRIV3g

£62-82-8—A3TINd
SS1-62-8—1NN
SG1-6Z-8—HIHSY M
1S 1-6Z-8—¥ANIVLIY

05 1-62-8—¥THSY M
§S1-6Z-8—¥INIV.LIY
L71-62-8—QV3H L71-62-8—dND

€-8 9®Id

March 30, 1953

Page §-3

Printed in U.S.A.



ELECTRICAL

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page‘ 8-4

(MIIA QHAOTAXT) YALUV.LS

9L19X61L
9/-TG-8—ONISNOH 06-ZS-8—¥IHSY M
16-26-8~LNN
I i)
~ @ 1Z1-25-8—¥IHSY M
-25-8—MOA 17-25-8—HDLNTD L7-25-8—ONR dVNS
08-Z5-8—ONI¥V3g 17-25-8—ONRdS
8 -25-8—3AJTTS :
&»{ ] 5 .
..@ , Tu ./

TZ1-25-8—¥HOVdS

0Z1-26-8—INLYWIVY

05-25-8—Nid -
1£2-25-8— M3I¥DS o
v-zs5- mlm<<<%\ & /7
| §52-25-8—Y¥OLVINSNI

\ 912-25-8— 10D

£12-¢5-8—10D

1et-es- mlmm:w<>>
¥81-26-8—AVd
462758
YOLVINSNI

6E1-2G-8—ONI4dS

I
91/4¥T€-01 "ON
—MIYOS

96C-75-8 G61-2G-8— MIAYDS
1OVINOD

\\ 1¥Z-Z§-8—¥aHSY M
vz-75-8—1109

00 ¢

$/7-25-8—anis ‘ : %
P Ty i ;
4 7260 | ¥-26-8—353ld 3104 H\

9€1-26-8—HSNAg 6E1-TG-8—DNIUdS
QL1-CS-8—ONIHSNY
oh.mm-mln_,«m: rZ-25-8—1109

: §61-25-8—ANVE
062-25-8— 1NN lYZ-T5-8—YIHSY M

062-25-8—HILIMS

G61-25-8—LINN

052-25-8—ONIHSNg

062-25-8— M3IADS

-8 ®1Bld

Printed in U.S.A.

Page 8-4

" March 30, 1953



Page 8-5

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ELECTRICAL

{(MIAIA qHAOTdXHE) dNVIAVIH G-8 91eld

£YI9%61
: 1-12-8—MDO1g
0£2-€5-8—HDLIMS ©

T12-8— MIUDS
2L2-65-8—¥IHSY M

L£Z-€6-8— 1NN 0S1-€5-8—HDLIMS ¥IWWIQ

962-€5-8—A0NM
L-12-8—43IHSVM OF-7E-8— MIADS

1-12-8—1NN
08L-7£-8— MIUDS

L

E-8— MIUDS

0zZz-vE€-8—1108

02Z-v£-8—

0ZZ-7E-8—¥aHSVM IDIDOS /M F18VD

081-vE£-8— ONR
0ZZ-7£-8—LNN
G/l-v€-8—4g1Ngd or-v£-g— ¥400d

9/1-¥€-8— 1v3S
8Z1-VE-8— MIYUDS
Gl-PE-8—1IASVO 6/1-7€-8—LNN
£E€-¥E-8—113HS

March 30, 1953

Page 8-5

Printed in U.S.A.



Page 8-6 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
55 ST 12 o
\\
.
54 14
15
53
16
52 17
51 18 :
19
50 20 -
21
49 22
23
24
48 .25
26
a7 27
28 -
29 <
30 .
46 31
32
33
45
34
44 37 3 35
REF. NO. NAME PART ;I'YPE CODE REF. NO. NAME PART TYPE CODE REF. NO. NAME PART TYPE CODE .
1..HANGER.......... 23-11-50 20..GLASS. .. .......... 8-37-410 39 ..COVER............. 23-04-103
2. PANEL ............ 23-40-12 21 .. KNOB............. 8-53296 40 ..BOARD ............ 23-04-25
3..BUTTON........... 8-33-41 22 . KNOB............. 8-53.225 4% ..BRACKET............ 19-311
4. . RETAINER .......... 23-34336 23 ..KNOB............. 14-24.2 42 LEVER . ............ 21-30-2
5 .. WEATHERSTRIP ... ... 23-63109 24 ..KNOB............. 14-63-24 43 . KNOB . ............ 21.30-6
6 .. PANEL& HINGE. .. ... 23-34-372 25 ..PANEL ............ 23.33109 44 .. SCREW ....... NOT SERVICED
7. .PANEL............ 23-103-3 26..GAUGE . .......... 8.37.275 45 ..CHAIN............. 23-45.181
8 ..PANEL . ........... 23.34-355 27 ..SPEEDOMETER. ... ... 837372 46 ..SCREW............. 23-45.176
9 .. ARM W/BRACKET ...23-103-10° 28 . .KNOB............. 23-67194 47 .. CUSHION........... 23.108-4
10..BAR . ..ot 23-66-29 29 .. CYLINDER & KEYS PKG . 835.115 48. . DOOR............. 23-11-2
T1..COVER. .. ... 23-03-2 30. . KNOB............ 23-67-194 49 . PANEL............. 23-34-101
12 .. MOULDING. .. ...... 23-22-145 31 ..STRIKER............ 23.08-60 50 ..BACK.............. 23-108-12
13 .. LEVER ... .. 4-08-1 32..PANEL............ 23-04-42  57%..STRIKER ............ 23-08-60
14 . .COVER. .. ......... 23-56.6 B33 ..IATCH............ 23.04-59 52 ..HANDLE ... ......... 23.14-29
15..PANEL. ............ 23-34-348 34 ..PANEL ............ 23-04-42  53..1OCK........c..... 23-18-5
16 ..GAUGE . .. .. ... ... 8-37-316 35 .. WEATHERSEAL. . ..... 23-63-33 54 .. WHEEL. . ........... 19-30-4
17 ..GAUGE . . ... ...... 8-37136 . 36..PEDAL.............. 6-38-1 55 .. WEATHERSTRIP ... .... 23-63-97
18 .. AMMETER. ......... 8.37-1 37 .. WEATHERSEAL . . ... .. 23.31.24
19 ..KNOB . ............ 8-05-16 38..SWITCH. .. ......... 8-53.150 19x4312C
Plate 8-6 CAB INTERIOR
March 30, 1953 ‘ Page 8-6 Printed in U.S.A.



T

ELECTRICAL

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page 8-7

BUTTON ~8-33-41

SPRING W/ BASE-8-33-79

CONTACT—8-33-106
CABLE —8-16-2

LOCKWIRE~8-33-67

Plate 8-7

DOOR 8-50-315

INSULATOR—8-33-102

PLATE—8-33-65

NUT-19-30-18

SPRING—8-33-30

PLATE--8-33-65

HORN CONTROL (EXPLODED VIEW)

BULB 8-44-1

LENS 8-50-335

SCREW 8-50-315

Plate 8-8

GASKET 8-50-338

SCREW 8-50-303

INSULATOR  8-50-355

CABLE AND SOCKET ASSEMBLY 8-50-349

PARKING LAMP (EXPLODED VIEW)

WHEEL —19-30-4

19%x6251

GASKET 8-50-308

LAMP 8-50-303

19x6008

Printed in U.S.A.

Page 8-7

March 30, 1953



Page 8-8 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL

CUP—8-37-201 -
AMMETER—8-37-1 PLATE—8-37-156

GAUGE —8-37-275 | GASKET—8-37-161

| GASKET—8:37-212

WINDOW-SERVICED IN ‘ —8.37-
HOUSING—8-37-178 \ENS—8-37-162

_ | SHIELD~SERVICED IN GASKET —8-37-92
A : HOUSING—
4 8-37-178
! 4 EYELET—8-37-104
fo A BEZEL—-8~3'1'-9O

SCREW —
8-37-90

HOUSING —8-37-178
GAUGE —8-37-136

GAUGE —8-37-316 19x6150

Plate 8-9 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER (EXPLODED VIEW)

PINION 21.85.5

SPEEDOMETER 8-37-372
- CONTACT 8.-41-39

BUSHING 8-41-40
SPRING 8-41.37
SOCKET 8-41-36
CABLE 8.16-2

BEZEL 8.37.411

CLIP 21-84-14
4

LENS 8-37-410 '":\_.('q>

SCREW 8.-37-372 SPRING 8-39-16

CONTACT 8-39-17 BUSHING 8-39-18 19x6044

Plate 8-10 SPEEDOMETER AND CABLE (EXPLODED VIEW)

March 30, 1953 Plate 8-8 Printéd-in US.A.

(



ELECTRICAL ‘ ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 8-9

SLEEVE 8-50-209

TERMINAL 8-16-2 BODY 8-50-206

8.50-82

- SWITCH

CABLE 8162 . o CAP 8.50.207

CABLE 8162
~ CONTACT 850-208

SPRING 8-50-210
NUT 8-50-86

PLATE 8-50-85 BRACKET 8-50-86
’ : 19x6002A

Plate 8-11 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAL SWITCH (SELF CANCELLING TYPE) (EXPLODED VIEW)

LENS—8.55.235 SHELL~8-55-158

SCREW
~—8.55-159

NUT & WASHER—8-55-7

CONNECTORN [/

'—8-55-288 SOCKET W/ BRACKET ~8-55-57

RETAINER—8.-55-236
GASKET—8-55-237

RETAINER—8-55-206
GASKET—8-55-214

SPRING—8-55-293

LENS—8-55.-195

SCREW—8-55.236 SHELL—8-55-135 /

W

WIRING—8-55.265 CONTACT—8-55-300

BULB—8-44-1
19x6246

Plate 8-12 TAIL, LAMP (EXPLODED VIEW)

Printed in U.S.A. ‘ Page. 8-9 March 30, 1953



Page 8-10 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL
SERIES | MODEL CODES | pppr
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
BATTERY CABLES
8-01-4 CABLE, Ground, w/TERMINALS (19” 1gh.} . . .. .. .. .. ... - - - 1188 990
8-01-11 BOLT, Terminal . & v v v v ¢ 4 v s v o v s 0 0 o ot a o s s s o s s - 1 1 663 219
8-01-12 NUT, Terminal Bolt . - 1 1 663 220
8-01-15 WASHER Terminal (felt) e s e e e e e e e - 1 1 687 975
8-01-17 CABLE, Starter, w/TERMINALS (63" 1gh ) s b s e e e ae s a - 1 1 1263 523
8-01-20 BOLTTermma.l............................ - 1 1 663 219
8-01-21 NUT, Terminal Bolt. . .. ... ..... O - 1 1 663 220
8-01-22 CLIP, Starter Cable. ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 674 292
Bolt, 1/47-20 x 1/2% . . . . . . e e e C e e e e - 1 1 120 706
Washer, 106K . v v v v v v v i n v e e e e e e - 1 1 121 753
DOME LAMP AND SWITCH
8~Ub-0 BABK . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 1193 291
Screw, No. 10 =16°% 1/2” .« . & v v i v it e e et e e - * * 143 152
8-05-8 LENS, w/BEZEL ............ e e e e e e e - * * 1193 288
8-05-14 SWITCH w/SOCKET ....... e e e e s e e e e - * * 1193 292
(mounted on instrument panel) ....... e e e - 1 1 1271 203
Screw, No. 8-32 x 1/4" . . . .. .. ... e - 2 2 122 159
Washer, lock . .. ....... e e - 2 2 - 138 530
8-05-16 KNOBSwitchControl......................... - 1 1 1191 538
8-05-24 NUT, Switch Mounting . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1189 496
8-05-25 WASHER Switch Mounting Nut R - 1 1 1194 598
CHASSIS AND BODY WIRING
8-15-4 WIRING, Body (w/o tail lamp and dome lamp wiring) . . . . . . . . - * * 1263 509
(w/tail lamp and dome lamp wiring) . . ... .. - * * 1264 002
(w/0 headlamp, headlamp switch, dome lamp sw1tch
ignition switch and windshield wiper switch w1rmg) - * * 1266 575
8-15-24  CABLE (from body wiring to tail Iamp) (specify 407 of
211 318 Cable and 2-665 151 Terminals) . ... .. ... .... - * TN [
8-15-32 CLIP, Chassis Cable (frame) . . v v v v v v v v o s o s o e vie v s s - * * 51 421
Brame) . . . . v e e e e e e - 2 2 639 853
(body) . ........ - * * 512 530
(engine). . . v . v v v i e e e - * * 1263 079
CLIP, Chassis Cable (body) . . . . . . v v v s v v s o v s s e... - -2 2 684 158
: (bady) . ..... - * k. 1263 079
(engine). . . . .. e e e e - 1 1 1263 079
(engine) (cowl wheelhouse) (body) ....... * * 1302 783
(body) .. ............ * * 674 292
Bolt, 1/47-28 x 17 . . . . 0. e e e e, - * * 123 461
RIVEt . o v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e * * 104 085
Nut . ......... ... * * 120 387
‘Washer, lock I N T T, . - H * 120 380
CHASSIS WIRING CABLE AND CONNECTIONS
Note: For a more practical and economical method of servicing
car wiring, only the more complicated assemblies will be stocked
for service. These will be found listed in their respective groups.
On the more simple assemblies the required length and size of
cable, terminals, etc., should be ordered.
8-16-2 CABLE (Specify by the inch) (No. 10 Cable, black braid) . . . . . . . - * * 665 140
(specify by the inch) (No. 12 Cable, redbraid). . . . ... . - * ¥* 385 571
(specify by the inch) (No. 14 Cable, green braid) . . . .. . - * * 385 573
(specify by the inch) {No. 16 Cable, blue braid) . ... . .. - * * 211 318
Horn (specify by the inch) (No. 16 Cable) e o v e e e e s - * * 868 127
Terminal . « - « » « = « « v v b e A - * * 200 013
o - * * 200 393
- * * 200 019

Y lndicates use as required.
Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books

Series No. (! indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 8-10-.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice,

Printed in U.S.A



ELECTRICAL ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page 8-11
~ ; , SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE ’ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
CHASSIS WIRING CABLE AND CONNECTIONS - Cont’d
Terminal. . . . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e s [ - * * 200 052
- * * 200 156
- * * 200 286
: - * * 200 394
8-16-3 CABLE (100 ft. spool) (No. 10 Cable, black braid). . . . « . . . . - * * 830 814
(100 ft. spool) (No. 12 Cable, red braid). . . . « . . . . . - * 3 830 813
(100 ft. spool) (No. 14 Cable, green braid) . ... ... - - * * 830 812
(100 ft. spool) (No. 16 Cable, blue braid) . - . - « . - - « - 4 * 830 810
L (100 ft. spool) (No, 16 Cable) (horn) + o v « o v o v o v » o - * * 1064 754
8-16-4 TERMINAL . « ¢ v v v v o s 0 v s o s v s o 6 s s w5 e e e e e e - * * 665 151
- * * 870 821
- * * 953 706
8-16-5 SLEEVE, Terminal. . . . . . .« . .. e e e s e e e e e e - * * 1264 933
- * * 930 304
GROUND STRAPS ,
B18-0 CADLE (6ngind 10 BOUY) » & v v v v = « o v « « o v+ « oo o oo s z 1 T 1263 525
]NSTRUMENT PANEL WIRING
§-19-96 CABLE, Headlamp Switch to Dome Lamp Switch (specify 6” of
211 318 Cable, 2-200 393 Terminals and 2-1264 933 Sleeve). . . - * T s
HEADLAMP CABLE TERMINAL BLOCK
53T BIOCE + - P - P 3 583 995
Nut(termmal)............. . . - 6 6 120 614
Washer, 10CK . o v v v v v v v s o s v s s a o b s 0 e s 0 e - 6 6 138 479
8-21-11 SCREW, MOUNLING & v v v o o v o o o o o v o o s o s o s b o s s s - 4 4 929 054
DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY
8-27-1 DISTRIBUTOR (B-1-DU up to engine No, T164-4131, B-1~EU up to
engine No. T165-2468) (1274 106 distributor cancelled-service
detail'parts)............................. 1 1 A [
(B-1-DU from engine No. T164-4131 to serial No.
84206501 B-1-EU from engine No. T165-2468 to serial No,
84001’701)............................. 1 1 1 1274 106
(B-3-DU after serial No, 84206501, B-1-EU
after serial No, 84001701) . . v v v v v v v v v v v v o v o0 a s 3,4 1 1 1274 066

* Indicates use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (] indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 8-11

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953




Page 8-12 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL
CODE DISTRIBUTORS . ¢ i a7 o 2 o o s ¢ 0 ¢ e 0 s 6 s s a0 IR 11‘93 282 1274 106 1274 066
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise indicated in
" parenthesis,
DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY - Cont’d
8-27-19 ARM, Advance . ... ......... e e e e e e e e e 866 069 866 069 866 069
» Screw or Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8” . . ... .. ... .... e 120 854 120 854 120 854
Washer, lock. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 131 098 131 098 131 098
Washer, plain .. .. ... .. ... e e e e e ) 120 392 - 120 392 120 392
8-27-33 POINTER, Advance ATIN . v v v v i vt e e e e e ee e o A 866 449 866 449 866 449
8-27-T1 (07N = ee e e e e e e 1235 421 1343 576 1343 576
8-27-76 SPRING, w/Hinge Cap CLAMP L U 648 404 648 404
SPRING, Cap Clamp {2) . . v v v v v v e v e e e e e e e .. 1267 870 e wme e o
8-27-178 BRACKET, Cap Clamp Spring . . . ... ... e e e e e e 1267 369 e woe e oan
BRACKET, Cap Clamp Spring . & v v v v v v v v e e vt ave e e u s 1267 371 ;e e e s
Rivet (4) . . . . . .. . ... e e e e et e e e e e e 4 e . 4 135 694 ~  a-m e o e
8-27-82 SPRING, Cap Contact Plunger. . v . « o « & & » » .+ . e e e e e e 1308 183 1308 183 1308183
8-27-83 CONTACT, Cap Plunger. . ... PO S e e e 1195 772 1195 772 1195 772
8-27-93  WICK, Felt Base. . .. ... T e e 953 714 953 714 958 177
8-27-96 BASE .. ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e 1195 773 1274 091 1390 531
8-27-100 OILER, BasSe . v o v i i v eiu e s o 4 e e e ne u ns ot s s e e s 953 T17 953 717 953 717
8-27-132 BEARING, Absorbent Bronze @) ... . s e e e e e .. 643 - 906 643 906 643. 906
8-27-138 PLATE, Breaker. . .. .. ......... e e e e e e e 1195 5 1274 090 1274 090
' ~PLATE, Breaker, Assembly ... ... e e e e e e e 1195 774 e aen - ———
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/8" (2). . .. ... ... ... e e e . 132 106 wem e el e
Screw, No. 8-32 x 3/8” (2) . . . v v v v v v it e e, m— el 121 832 121 832
Washer, lock (), .. ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e 138 479 121 841 121 841
8-27-158 POINT SET, Breaker Contact e e e e e e e e e e e e e 592 477 1274 092 1274 092
Screw, No. 8-32 x 3/16" ... ... E e e e e e e e PN 131 949 131 949 131 949
Washer, plain . ... ...... e e e e e e e e e 131 015 131 015 131 015
8-27-161 CLIP, Contact Arm Spring . .. .. ... ... viv .. 643 989  ~em mem e el
8-27-167 SCREW, Spring Clamp. . . . .. . ...... e e 1089 084  cee mom e e
Washer, plain . . . . v i v i v i vt v e e e e e e e . 131 014 = e el e
8-27-190 .CONDENSER ...... P e e e et e e e e e e 1136 534 1274 086 1274 086
Screw, No. 6 -32 x 1/8” e e e e e e e e e e e 131 870 131 870 131 870
Washer, lock., . . . . ... (.0 v, e e e e e . 131 044 131 044 131 044
8-27-194 WASHER, Condenser and Clamp Screw Tock (2) .......... 1089 583  aee fnl e ol
8-27-214 WASHER Terminal Insulatmg, Outer . ........ N I T e, 1369 774 1369 774
8-27-216 STUD, Terminal .. ... P e e e e h e s e e s e e s e e v e e e man 1274 093 1274 093
Nut ....... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 120 614 120 614
Washer, lock ., .. ... e e e e B 120 217 120 217
Washer, plain. . . .. ... .. ...... et e e e P 120 391 120 391
8-27-223 SPACER, Terminal. ., . .. ...... C e e e e C e e e e e mme e 1274 089 1274 089
8-27-226 INSULATION, Terminal ... ... ... Cr e e e e e e e e mme omme 1274 088 1274 088
8-27-220 CLAMP, Terminal SCrew . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v v . e e 1092 826  a-e - 1092 826
8-27-231 COVER, Terminal SIot . . . . . v vt v v v e v s e e e e v 1195 768 e e o e
8-27-232 BUSHING, Terminal Insulation . .. ... ... C e et e e e e mme e 1274 087 1274 087
8-27-250 SHAFT, DIiVe . . 4 v v v v s v vt e e oe e e e e e, C e emmm mee 1390 532 1390 532
SHAFT, Drive (also specify 2 - 1308 243 Spring and
1 - 643 917 Weight Set) .. ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e 599 633 = s~en mee e aan
8-27-257 WASHER, Shaft Upper Thrust. ., ., .. .. ... e e e e e P 1195 769 1195 769 1195 769
WASHER, Shaft Upper Thrust. . . . ... .............. 1195 770 1195 770 1195 770
8-27-258 WASHER, Shaft Lower Thrust, . . . ... .... R 643 892 643 892 643 892
8-27-259 SPACER, Cam . . . ... .. ....... Cee e e e e e e e e e . 859 903 859 903 859 903
8-27-265 COLLAR, Drive Shaft . . .., ... ........ Ch ot e et e 643 903 643 903 643 903
8-27-266 RIVET, Drive Shaft Collar . . . ... .. ... .... s e e e 636 899 636 899 636 899
8-27-2717 WEIGHT Governor (2). . . v v it e e e e e e e . N 643 917 643 917 1271 768
8-27-279 SPRING SET Governor Welght (consmts of 2 Springs). . ... . 852 026 852 026 1308 182
8-27-292 CAM, W/Stop PLATE ...... C et e e e e e e e e e e e . 921 275 921 275 921 275
8-27-296 WICK Cam Sleeve (felt) . ... .......... e e e e e e 643 899 643 899 643 899
8-27-298 SNAP RING, ... ... S e e e e e S e e s e e e e e e e e e 643 893 643 893 643 893
8-27-300 ROTOR . ..... e e e e e Ch e et e e s f ek e e e e e 868 095 1343 587 1343 587

% indicates use as required.

Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B 3 Senes) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-I, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

March 30, 1953 Page 8-12

Prices and specif'ications sﬁbiect to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.



TN ‘

ELECTRICAL

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 8-13
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
8-28-3 GENERATOR (B volt, 35 amperes) (B-1-DU up to engine No,
T164-3405, B~-1-EU up to engine No, T165-2008) . . . ... ... - 1 1 853 770
(6 volt, 45 amperes) (B-1-DU after engine No. ’
T164-3405, B~1-EU after engine No. T165-2008) . . . . . .. .. - 1 1 1257 392
(6volt, 32 amperes) . . .. . ... e e - 1 1 1194 650
(Bvolt, 35amperes) . . . v v v v v e et v e e - 1 -1 1264 054
Bolt, 5/16”-24 x11/4" .. e e e e e e e - 2 2 123 774
Nut . e e e e e s e e e e C e e e e e e e e e e e e e - co2 2 120 368
. Washer, lock . o o a e e e s s ey .. - 4 4 120 214
8-28-15 STRAP Adjusting (w/853 770 generator) e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 622 783
o (w/1257°392) L .. e e e e - 1 1 1270 658
- (w/1194 650 and 1264 054 generator) e - 1 1 582 589
Bolt, 5/167-18 X 3/4” ., v i i i i i e e e e - 1 1 122 007
. Washer, 1oeKk & v v . s v e e e e e e e e s e s s s e e s 1 1 120 214
8-28-20 WASHER, Adjusting Strap SCrew . . v v ¢« v o v v o 0 v o v o 0 n s 1 1 1123 372
8-28-36 BRACKET (w/853 770 and 1257 392 generator) . . . ... . ... - 1 1 66'7 751
(w/1194 650 and 1264 054 generator). . . .. . .. .. - 1 1 859 228
Bolt, 1/167-14 x 17 . v i i i i e e e e - 2 2 122 253
Washer, lock . . v v vv v v v v o i v i ‘e s . s - 2 2 120 383
8-28~74 REGULATOR (w/853 770 generator) e e e e e - 1, 1 1120 515
- (w/1257 392 generator) (40 amperes, /battery
terminal on left side) . . . .. . . . e e e e - -1 1 1257 394
(w/1257 392 generator) {45 amperes, w/battery -
terminal on right side). . . . . v v v v o i w e . - 1 1 1343 573
(w/1194 650 and 1264 054 generator). . .. ... . - 1 1 1195 738
Screw or Bolt, 1/47-20 x 5/8” (mounting) . . . .. ... ... - 3 3 120 854
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/8” (terminal) . . . . .+ v v v v v 4 o - 3 3 132 900
8-28~83 RESISTOR, Regulator (7T ohms) . . « v v v v v v v v v o v a0 v s - 1 1 685 817
B8 ohms) . v v v v v v v e s - - 1 1 853 748
8-28-88° CLAMP, Regulator Terminal Screw .. ... .. e e e e e e - 3 3 1092 826
8-28-297 PULLEY (w/853 7170 generator). e e o v e e v s - 1 1 678 495
: “{w/1257 392 generator) (up to engine No. T164—4721 :
and T165-2843) . ... . e e e e - 1 1 1297 974
(w/1257 392 generator) (after engine No. 'I‘164—4721
coand T165-2843) L v v v v s e v e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1345 973
(w/1194 650 generator) . .. ... . e e e e e - 1 1 1194 651
(w/1264 054 generator) . .. ... .. e e e e e . - 1 1 1136 935
CODE°  GENERATORS - Cont’d . . ... . ... e . 853 770 1257 392 1194 650 1264 054
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise in-
dicated in parenthesis.
GENERATOR COMPONENT PARTS
8-29-1 ARMATURE . . . i i v v v v ot e o ot o e e s e a o e . 859 900 1266 499 860 922 1268 129
Key, Woodruff, . . . . e e .. 124 545 124 545 106 750 106 750
8-29-2 NUT, Shaft . . . .... ... S e e s e e e s PPN 40 654 40 654 40 654 ‘40 654
8-29-6 SNAP RING, Armature . .. .. .. oo vt v v o 648 392 648 392 @ --= --- 648 392
8-29-12 SPACER, Armature Shaft . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. 1089 B73  wmw mme e e e e
8-29-17 BRUSH SET. . .+ « v v s v v o f e e s e e e e e e e 1253 367 1253 367 677 175 1253 367
8-29-20 SPRING, Brush (2). . . . . v v v v v v s v e v o s n 671 490 671 490 674 935 671 490
8-29-21 ARM, Brush (2). . . . . . . i v v v v i ittt e 673 014 673 014 674 936 673 014
8-29-100 HEAD, Commutator End, Assembly ... ........ === === E1384 081 1262 932 1253 353
HEAD, Commutator End, Partial. . . .. ... e e e 860 491 1266 498 @ wwem e 1253 358
8-29-104 WICK, Commutator End Felt . . ... ... .. .. [N 636 796 1266 497 @ ~mm === 1253 357
8-29-105 COVER, Commutator End Felt Washer . ... ... .. 636 800 @ ~-- mm= e mee mem e
8-29-106 WASHER, Commutator End Felt Retaining. . .. .. .. 674 928 ~ew - 674 928  ~-~ ---

* Indicates ‘use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) {3 indicates: B-3 -Series)

B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

Where 'no ‘Series MNo. is shown part is for B-l,

Page 8-13

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice,

(4 indicates B-4 Series)
Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953



Page 8-14 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL
CODE GENERATORS < Cont’d . . ... ... .... e e 853 770 1257 392 1194 650 1264 054
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise in-
dicated in parenthesis.
GENERATOR COMPONENT PARTS - Cont’d
8-29-111 COVER, Commutator End . . . . . .. .. ... .. ... 695 626 1266 495 674 932 1253 356
Screw No. 8-32 x5/16” (8). . v v v v v v v v v v v 131 958  wmmmme e e 131 958
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/8" (3). . . . v v v v v v v v v e mmm mmm 132 105 132 1056 == ---
Washer, lock (8). . ... . . . .. .o i 121 841 120 217 120 217 121 841
8:29-112 GASKET, Commutator End Cover . . .. ... ..... 695 627 @ —ee mee 674 931 1253 355
8-29-113 BEARING, Commutator End. . . .. . e e e e 636 804 1253 359 602 454 1253 359
8-29-122 SCREW, Drive End Bearing Retainer (3) ........ 1269 238 1269 238 1269 238 ~me am-
SCREW, Commutator End Bearing Retainer (%), .. .. = ~e= ==a 1269 238 674 929 = cmm ~mm
Washer, lock + . v v v o e e e e e e e 120 217 120 217 120 217 — e
§-29-127 WASHER, Commutator End Bearing Retainer . . . ., .. = === se;=  cos waw 674 927 = wem meam
8-29-146 HEAD, Drive End, Assembly . . . . . .. ... e 860 492 1266 500 594 372 ——— ———
8-29-147 HEAD, Drive End . . . . . . v i v v v v vi v v e e ———— 1266 501 594 373 1253 361
: oiler or CUP. v v v v v v o e s e e e e . 113 702 113 702 113 702 113 702
8-29-150 WASHER, Drive End Felt (2) e e e e . 636 815 636 815 674 939 636 815
WASHER, Commutator End’ Felt ......................... 674 930 wmm —mm
8-29-151 RETAINER, Drive End Felt Washer . . . . . ... ... 636 810 636 810 === --- 636 810
RETAINER, Drive End Felt Washer Outer . .. .... = ~== -—- 1253 365 674 942 1253 365
RETAINER, Drive End Felt Washer Inner ., .., .. .. R 1253 363 674 941 1253 363
8-29-154 BEARING, Drive End Ball -, .. ... .. e e . 602 454 602 454 602 454 602 454
8-29-155 RETAINER, Drive End Bearing. . . . .+« v v v v v o s 636 813 1253 364 648 395 1253 364
8-29-157 GASKET, Drive End Bearing Retainer . . . . . .. ... ——— e 1253 362 ~e= --m 1253 362
8-29~165 BAND, COVET . . . . v v v v v v o s o o n o v o o v o 673 031 1266 502 674 944 674 944
g Serew, No. 10-32 x 1 1/2" . .. ... ... ..... 132 930 132 930 132 930 132 930
o Nut & s e i e e e s e e e e e e 120 614 120 614 120 614 120 614
8-29-172 COIL, Field, Assembly . . . .. ... e e e e e e e 858 269 @ cmm mma 860 919 @ «wm wum
8-29-173 COIL, Field, Right .. ... ........ e e 858 271 1266 493 1189 547 1253 352
8-29-174 COIL, Field, Left . .. .. ... e e e e e 858 270 1266 527 916 592 1253 351
8-29-186 INSULATION, Field Connection. . .. ... P T LT LT 1069 981 = ~ee -m-
8-29-189 LEAD, Field Coil . .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e 1262 931 1253 350 1262 931 1253 350
8-29-190 TERMINAL, Lead . . . . . v v v v v v v v e v o oo a o 1383 661 1383 661 1383 661 1383 661
8-29-208 BOLT, Thru. (2). « ¢ v v v v 4 o v o o 0 s 0 0 o 0 o o s 671 487 673 009 1253 343 1253 343
Washer, lock (2) ... ... e e e e e e e e e e 131 098 131 098 120 214 120 214
8-29-306 SCREW, Pole Shoe (2). . . ... ... .. ... e 859 901 859 901 674 919 674 919
8-29-312 STUD, Armature Terminal ... ............. 859 897 1253 349 ——— - 1253 349
Nut @) .......... e e e e e e “120 367 120 367 120 367 120 367
Washer, lock (2) .. ...... e e e e e e e 120 380 120 380 120 380 120 380
_ Washer, plain. . .. .. .. C e et s e e e e e e 120 387 120 387 120 387 120 387
8-29-313 STUD, Field Terminal. . . . « ¢ v v v v v o v v v 0 v v W 677 153 1253 348 953 732 1253 348
Nut (2) . . v v v e e e e e e e e e e e 120 614 120 614 120 614 120 614
Washer, lock () . ... ... ... ... .. e 120 217 120 217 120 217 120 217
Washer, plain., ... ... e e e e s e e e 120 391 120 391 120 391 120 391
8-20-314 NUT, Armature Terminal . . v v v v v v v v o . . e 43 761 43 761 43 761  ~ee mmm
8-29-319 WASHER, Field Terminal ., .. ... T 1253 345 mem e 1253 345
8-29-320 INSULATION, Armature Terminal Inner . ... . ... . 859 899 @ --- ~m- 688 015 ~ --= ---
INSULATION, Field Terminal Inner . . ... .. .. .. === s;ee  cee cun 688 016 @ —ew waw
8-29-323 BUSHING, Terminal Stud Insulating (2) . ... ... .. e w1253 346 000 emm e 1253 346
: : BUSHING, Armature Terminal Insulating .. ...... 683 358 @@ amm e 683 358 @ —mm mmem
8-29-325 BUSHING, Field Terminal Insulating . . . ... e e s 683 357 W cmm —m- 683 357 = ~mm mem
8-29-327 WASHER, Armature Terminal Insulating ...... . 671 477 1138 481 671 477 1138 481
WASHER, Field Terminal Insulating . . ... ...... 671 481 1253 344 671 481 1253 344

¥ indicates use as required.
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. (] indicates B-l1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 8-14

(4 indicates B-4 Series)

Prices and specifications subject to change . without notice.

Printed . in U.S.A.



ELECTRICAL ‘ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 8-15
. SERIES MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. ) EU NO.
GROMMETS
- 8-30-5 GROMMET, Chassis Cable Dash . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v 0 o 0 - 1 1 1260 717
‘ 1 1 1265 353
Conirol Cable Dash . ....... e - 1 1 1237 295
8-30-6 COVER, Control Cable Dash Grommet. . . . . . . . v v v v v v v - 1 i 652 213
) Chassis Cable Dash Grommet . . . o v v o v v o v v 0 0 - 1 1 681 349
HORN
8-32-2 HORN &+ v v v v v v o v s o s o n s 5 s s s s o s s n s o s s v s u - 1 1 1089 619
‘ Bolt, 1/47-28 x 1" ., e e e e e e s e - 2 2 123 461
Nut..........;.. - 2 2 120 614
Washer, 10CK . v v v v v v v n v v o v s e b e e s - 2 2 138 479
Washer,plain.........................,. 2 2 120 391
8-32-3 - PLATE, MOUNEINGE .+ « « + o o o 0 s s 5 6 8 s s 0 s s s s o s 2 a0 o 1 1 852 007
8-32-4 LAMINATION, Bracket Mountmg e e e e e e e - 3 3 688 007
101 2 2 120 367
: Washer,lock........... I A AN 2 2 120 380
8-32-15 , MOUNEINGE . o o « o ¢ 6 2 o o s s 5 s s v o o 8 s o o s s o - 1 1 1263 486
Bolt, 3/87-24 x 1/2" e et e e e s e e e s e e - 2 2 123 382
NUE v o v v e v 0 s o o v o s o o s a0 s o 0 oot o s s o 0w ns - 2 2 120 367
: Washer, 10CK . . v v v v v v v v v e et e e e s e e e - 2 2 120 382
8-32-22 SPACER, Bracket Lamination . . . v v v s v v v v v v v o v 0t o 2 2 1089 -626
8-32-23 PLATE, Mounting Bracket . .. .« .o e v 0o vt v ot v e v 1 1 683 365
8-32-57 BACK . v v v v v v v s v s o s s i i e e e e e - 1 1 643 825
8-32-59 BOLT, Back Attaching ... .. et e s e e e e e - 4 4 1120 551
8-32-61 SCREW, AdJusting . + o v v v v v v s v v s 0 s s oo s e s 0 o0 o - 1 1 643 970
8-32-100- INSULATION, Terminal . o o 4 o o 4 s o o s o o s s o o 's o 's o o os 1 1 1134 118
8-32-101 STUD, Terminal . . . . v v v o v v st v vt e v v v v s a0 v s o 2 2 643 969
8-32-104 NUT, Adjusting Screw Lock . . ... .. v v i v v oo v v o - 1 1 643 961
8-32-165 BUSHING, Terminal Insulating .. .. .. .. ...« .. - 2 2 643 958
8-32-182 DIAPHRAGM . . . v v v v v o v v v s o s s s s s 0 s s o s 0 s o .. - i 1 643 956
8-32-183 GASKET, Diaphragm. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 863 141
8.32-213 PROJECTOR . s v v v v o s o o o o s o o s o o s & & & st s o s o+ o - 1 1 643 953
HORN CONTROL
8-33-30 SPRING, Button Retainer Plate. . . . . . . ¢ o v v v v v v o v v s - 1 1 657 954
8-33-41 BUTTON .. ..o v v v 1 1 590 213
8-33-65 PLATE, Button Retainer, Lower e s e e e e e e e e . 1 - 657 953
, ‘ - 1 1260 913
UPPer . o v o o o s s s o eae e s e o o s - 1 1 669 811
8-33-67 I.DCKWIRE Button Retainer Plate e - 1 1 657 955
8-33-79 SPRING, Button, WBASE . . v v v e e, e e e e N - 1 1 681 402
8-33-102 INSULATOR, Button €Cable . . v v v v v v v ot e s e e e - 1 1 657 484
8-33-106 CONTACT, Button Cable . . v ¢ v o v o s o v o v s s o o v s o o o - 1 1 611 897
HEADLAMP
8-34-1 HEADLAMP (Domeshc) f ot e e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 1163 891
(Bxport). + v o v v v v i i e e e e e - 2 2 1273 252
Screw, No. 10-32 x 5/8” .. .......... e - 16 16 167 947
8-34-15 GASKET, Mounting . . . .« ¢ ¢ e v v o v o s s a e e - 2 2 1310 488
8-34-33 SHELL o o o s o o o o s o o o o o s oo o o o o o s s s o2 2 oo ot - 2 2 1154 200
8-34-40 DOOR . .. ... e e e b et e e e e e - 2 2 1239 411
o Screw,No.832x3/4”..................... - 2 2 186 575
8-34-105 CLIP, Door Mounting . « v v v v v v v v v v s o o 0 om0 s s s 0 o s - 2 2 1241 117
8-34-175 'BULB ............... e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 1297 667
8.34-176 SEAT, Bulb MOUTHDE .« « o o oot e, - 2 2 946 940
8-34-177 "SPRING, Bulb Mounting Seat . . . . ... ... ... ... e e - 4 4 854 798
8-34-178 SCREW, Bulb Mounting Seat Adjusting . . . . .. ... ... .. .. - 4 4 865 336
8-34-179 NUT, Bulb Mounting Seat Adjusting Screw. . . ... ... .. ... - 4 4 865 760
8-34-180 RING, Bulb Retaining . . . . . . v v v v v v v v o v v o v o v 0 v u s - 2 2 946 942
Screw, No. 8-32 x 5/16” ... ........ e e e e e e e - 6 6 224 549

Yrindicates use as required.
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 - Series) (4 indicates B-ll Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

Page 8-15

Printed in U

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

S.A.

March 30, 1953



Page 8-16 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ELECTRICAL

, series | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
HEADLAMP ~ Cont’d
8-34-220 CABLE, w/SOCKET . . . .« . . + v v vt v v v oo oeme e ‘ - L2 2 1340 257
: Screw (Ground) . . . . . i . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 132 900
Nut .. .......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. - 2 2 120 614
Washer, 10€K - + 4« v v v b v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e P - 2 2 138 479
8-34-238 CONNECTOR, Bulb . . . v . i v vt i v et v v i vt e - 2 2 853 781
IGNITION COIL AND LOCK CYLINDER
8-35-4 COIL . . . . i i v i v e v n v en e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1300 667
' Nut (terminal) . . . .. . .. .. i i i i ittt it e e e . 2 2 120 614
NUE . o v e o et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 367
Washer, lock (terminal) . . .. ............. e e - 2 2 138 479
C Washer lock . . ... o e e e e e e - 2 2 121 753
8-35-41 = TUBE, Cable, w/coil BRACKET . v v v v v v it tee e i usuu - 1 1 1188 452
8-35-59 SWITCH, Ignition Lock, w/HOUSING . e e e e e e e e s 1. 1- 1193 348
~ : Nut (termmal) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3 3 120 614
; Washer, lock (termmal) ........ e e e e e e e e - 3 3 138 479
8-35-61 NUT, Switch Mounting . & v v v v e e v e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1194 631
8-35-111 CYLINDER and KEY PACKAGE, Front and Rear Door i
and Ignition . . . ... ... .. ... ... e e e e e - 1 1 1189 665
8-35-115 CYLINDER and KEY PACKAGE Igmtlon Tock « v v v v v v 00 1 1 1193 360
8-35-121 KEY, Ignition Lock. ... ... .. s e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 1158 623
IGNITION WIRING AND SPARK PLUGS
8-36-1" CABLE SET . . i it vt et it vt ot s et o s oo s v nm v n - 1 1 1243 798
8-36-2 WEATHER PROOFING PACKAGE, Ever-Dry C e e e e e e - 1 i 1321 118
8-36-27 CABLE, Coil Primary (specify 10” of 211 318 Cable, ‘
1-200 156 Terminal, 1-200 393 Terminal and
1-1264 933 SleeVe) . v v v i i i i h e e e e e e e e .. - * L A it
8-36-45 CABLE, Ignition (specify length of 1109 243 Cable shown
o below, also specify 6-676 872 Terminal, 6-1122 042
Terminals and 6-150 834 Nipple) . . . . . v v v v v v v s v v u v - * * ——— -
No. 1 Spark Plug Cable - 24" Igh. :
No. 2 Spark Plug Cable - 21”7 Igh.
No. 3 Spark Plug Cable - 17" Igh.
No. 4 Spark Plug Cable - 18" igh,
No. 5 Spark Plug Cable - 22" 1gh.
No. 6 Spark Plug Cable - 23" 1gh.
CABLE, Coil Secondary (specify 9" of 1109 243
Co Cable, 2-676 872 Terminals and 2-150-834 Nipple). « . . . . . . - * . * | e e
8-36-46 CABLE, Coil and Spark Plug (100 ff. roll) . . .. ... ... ... - * * 830 809
8-36-47 SLEEVE, Coil Secondary Cable. . . . . . ¢ ¢ . v v v v v v v v v o - * * 1345 631
8-36-48 WASHER Coil Secondary Cable. . . . . . e e e e e e e - * * 1345 632
8-36-55 TERM]NAL Spark Plug and Secondary Cable e e e e e e e - * * 676 872
8-36-114 SPARK PLUG and GASKET PACKAGE (AR-8BA) . .. .. ...... - 6 6 1345 905
8-36-115 GASKET, Spark Plug ........... e e h e e e e e e e - 6 6 150189
INSTRUMENT PANEL INSTRUMENTS
8-37-1 AMMETER . . . . v v vttt v e e e e e e e e e ns e e [P 1 1 1 1263 499
' - ‘ 3,4 1 1. 1272 351
Nut (terminal) ., . . . ... S Cm 2 2. 120 614
Washer, lock (terminal) . . . . . . .. .. v v v v v v v v en.. - 2 2 138 479
‘8-37-90 BEZEL, InstrumentS . . . & v v v v v v v v v v e ah e e e e - 1 1 1195 748
8-37-92 GASKET, Instrument Bezel . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e .. - 1 1. 1195 749
8-37-104 EYELET, Instrument Mounting Screw . . .. .. .. ... ... .. - 2 2 1262 313
8-37-136 'GAUGE, Temperature (Fahrenheit) . . . .. e e e e e e e e ‘ 1 1 1 1195 742
: (Fahrenhelt) ...... e e e e e e e e 8,4 1 1 1272 348

*Indicates use as required.
Hlindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-i, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Mareh 30, 1953 Page 8-16 ‘

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U..S..A'.

P

(



ELECTRICAL ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 8-17
CODE , PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
INSTRUMENT PANEL INSTRUMENTS - Cont’d
8-37-136 GAUGE, Temperature (Centigrade) . . . . . . .+ . v o v v v o v 1 1 1 1195 744
(Centigrade) . v v v v v v v e v e e e 3,4 1 1 1272 350
8-37-149 CLIP, Temperature Gauge Tube . .. . . e e e e e e e e e e : - * * 684 158
8-37-154 NUT, Temperature Gauge Gland . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e - 1 1 50 291
8-37-156 PILATE, Instrument Dial . ... ... ... ... oo 1,2 1 1 1195 752
o 3,4 1 1 1272 373
8-37-159 SUPPORT, Temperature Gauge Tube and Throttle and ‘ ‘
Choke Control. . . . . ... .. . e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1263 616
8-37-161 GASKET, Instrument Dial Plate ... ... ..... P - 1 1 1195 751
8-37-162 GLASS, Instrument Dial. . . .. .. .. .. e e e 1 1 1195 750
8-37-178 HOUSING Instruments . . . . . v v bt ot e e e e e e e e 1 1 1262 336
8-37-201 CUP, Instruments to Housing Mounting Screw Insulatwn .. . - * % 039 548
8-37-212 GASKET, Instrument Mounting . ... .. PO .. - 1 1 1262 312
8-37-275 GAUGE, Fuel. ."v . . ¢ v v v v v 0 v v v v e e e e G e e e 1 1 1 1264 043
- 3,4 1 1 1273 254
NUE v v v v e v e e vt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e " - .3 3 120 614
Washer, lock . . . . . . . ¢ 0 v v i it i e e e e e - 3 3 138 479
8-37-316 GAUGE, Oil . . . vt v it et i et it et e et i s e a e e 1 1 1 1195 746
: . ) 3,4 1 1 1272 352
8-37-372 SPEEDOMETER (mile) (B~-1-DU up to approximate serial
No. 84205169, B-1-EU up to approximate serial :
No. 84001147). e 1 1 1 1194 576
(mile) (B-1-DU after approximate serial No. 84205169
B-1-EU after approximate serial No. 84001147) ..... e . 1 1 1 1271 150
(6351 ) I e e e e e 3,4 1 1 1271 232
(kilometer) (B-1~ DU up to apprommate ser1al No. 84205169, o
~ B-1-EU up to approximate serial No. 84001147). ...... .. 1 1 1 1195 709 -
(kilometer) (B-1-DU after approximate serial No. 84205169, ) ]
B-1-EU after approximate serial No. 84001147). . . ... ... 1 1 1 1271 151
(Kilometer) . & . v v v v v o v o b o v v s b e e e e 3,4 1 1 1272 319
Screw, No. 10 -16 x 1/27. . . . o . v v i v i v i e e - 4 4 163 217
8-37-384 EYELET, Speedometer Mounting Serew . . . .. .. ... .. PPN - 4 4 1263 532
8-37-388 GASKET, Speedometer Bezel . . ... ... ... S e e e - 1 1 1262 973
8-37-309 _DIAL, Speedometer (w/1271232 Speedometer) . . . + . . . . . . . . 3.4 1 1 1272 337
(w/1272319 Speedometer) . . « + .+ . s o ... . 3,4 1 1 1272 388
8-37-410 GLASS, Speedometer Dial . . . . . . . . v v v v v v ot e e - 1 1 1262 972
8-37-411 BEZEL Speedometer . . . . . 0 b . v e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1260 775
8-37-412 GASKET, Speedometer Dial Glass Mounting . . + . . . . ... ... - 1 1 1262 971
HEADLAMP BEAM INDICATOR
B3OS0 SOCKET . & - .+ + v v e n v v e . e e e e e 1 1 682 198
8-39-16 SPRING, Socket ................... e e e e e - 1 1 385 532
8-39-17 CONTACT Socket Cable . . . ........... e e e e e - 1 1 657 572
8-39-18 BUSHING, Socket Cable . « . . . v o o v v v e v v v o v oo oo - 1 1 657 583
INSTRUMENT LIGHT
§=41-36 " SOCKET. . .. ...« . e e e e e e e e e e e e s - 3 3 682 198
8-41-317 F3 22 1 3 3 385 532
8-41-39 CONTACT, Socket Cable. . . . . . .. v v v v v v et v o v v v v v 3 3 657 572
8-41-40 BUSHING, Socket Cable . . ... v v v v v v v v v v o o v v o o .y - 3 3 657 583
LAMP BULBS
G~4d =] BULB, Tail Lamp . .. .. [P T S - * * 142 449
Parking LaAmP . « v v o o v v v v 0 v v o e v e e e e s - * * 142 303
Dome LampP . v v o v v v o v v v b a ot e e e e e e s e e e - * * 142 304
Headlamp Beam Indicator. .. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e - * Lk 115 273
Instrument Panel Tamp . . . . .« v v v v v v v 0 o o o s . * * 125 588
Speedometer Lamp. . « o« v vt v o b e e e e e e e e e ¥ * 125 588
Tail LAIMD « ¢ v v o 0 v o v v v n o S P - * * © 142 303

% Indicates use as required.
B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series' No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 8-17

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.SA.
March 30, 1953




Page 8-18 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
LICENSE MOUNTING PARTS
8-17-8 BRACRET, Front . .. . .+ « v o o onnn. . N 1 -1 1196 996
Bolt, 1/47-28 X 17 . . . . i i it e e e e e e e 2 2 123 461
Rivet . . & . i s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 104 085
Nut . ........ N 2 2 120 367
Washer, lock. . . . .. .. ... . .. ... iiuse,. - 2 2 120 380
MARKER AND CLEARANCE LAMPS
8~48-2b LAMP, Marker (red lens) (cluster of three lamps). .. ... . .. - 1 1 1272 307
(amber lens) (cluster of three lamps) . . ... .. - 1 1 1268 164
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/87 ., . . . . . . i v it e, - 4 4 132 900
8-48-34  TERMINAL, Marker Lamp Wiring . . . . . o v v v v v v v n v v v - 1 1 665 151
8-4 CONNECTOR, Marker Lamp Wiring Y’ . . ... ... ... ... - 1 1 689 867
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAL AND PARKING LAMPS
8-b0~0d LAMP, Directional Signal, Right (double face) .. ... ... ... 1 1 1264 068
Left (double face). . . ... ... ... 1 1 1264 069
Right (single face) . . ...... ... - 1 1 1264 076
Left (single face) . . . ... ... ... - 1 1 1264 077
Right (flush mounted)., . ... ... .. - 1 1 1272 378
Left (flush mounted) . ... ... ... - 1 1 1264 059
Screw, No. 8-32 x 17 (flush mounted).. . . . . e e e e e e - 8 8 134 239
Nut . o st s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 8 8 120 622
Nut (except flush mounted) . .. ... ... .......... - 2 2 120 370
Washer, 1ocK. . . . . . v 0 v v v vt et e e e e e - 8 8 121 841
Washer, lock (except flush mounted). . . . . . . . . .. ... - 2 2 136 857
8-50-59 WASHER, Directional Signal Lamp Mounting Base
(except flush mounted) . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v o - 2 2 1264 072
8-50-61 PAD, Directional Signal Lamp Mounting Base
(except flush mounted) . . . . . . v . . v i v it ot e e e - 2 2 1264 071
GASKET, Directional Signal Lamp Mounting (flush mounted). . - 2 2 1263 503
8-50-67 REFLECTOR, Directional Signal Tamp. . . . .. e e e e - * * 1264 070
8-50-68 PLATE, Directional Signal Lamp Face, Right . . ... ... ... - 1 1 1264 074
Teft . ........... - 1 1 1264 075
Right (double face) . . - 1 1 1264 080
) Left (double face) . - 1 1 1264 081
Screw, No. 8-32 X 3/8" . . . . . . . e e e e - 4 4 121 832
8-50~69 GASKET, Directional Signal Lamp Face or Back Plate Mounting . - * * 1264 078
8~50-74 HANDLE, Directional Signal Lamp Control . . ... ... ... .. - 1 1 1264 061
8-50-"T5 ARM, D1rect10na1 Signal Lamp Control. . . . . .. ... . ... 1 1 1264 065
8-50-T717 CLAMP Directional Signal Lamp Control Arm Mounting . . . .. 1 1 1264 062
. Screw or bolt, 1/4" -20 x 1 3/4" . & @ v ot e e e e e 2 2 133 056
8~50-82 SWITCH, Directional Signal Lamp Control. . . . . . ... e e 1 1 1263 973
Turn Signal (self-cancelling). . . . . . . . . . . v i v v v v v .. - 1 1 81391 899
8-50-85 PLATE, Turn Signal Lamp Switch Control (self-cancelling) . . . - 1 1 H1394 268
8-50-86 BRACKET, Turn Signal Lamp Switch . .. ... .......... - 2 2 H1394 267
8-50-92 STRAP. o v v i v v e e o et o e oo o oo oo a s et e e e e .. - 1 1 B1394 266
8-50-142 CABLE, Directional Signal Tamp (specify 32" of 211 318
) Cable, 1-665 151 Terminal, 1-645 411 Ferrule and
Washer AsSSembly) . . . . v v v v i i et e e e e e e e e e * R R
8-50-149 TERMINAL, Directional Signal Lamp Wiring . . .. ... ... .. 10 10 665 151
8-50-151 CONNECTOR, Directional Signal Lamp Wiring . . ... ... ... - 4 4 611 898
- 2 2 689 867
8-50-155 CABLE, Directional Signal Lamp Indicator Light (specify
2 3/4” of 211 318 Cable, 1-200 393 Terminal, 1-926 026
Sleeve, 1-856 612 Socket, 1-385 532 Spring, 1-657 583
Bushmg and 1-657 572 Contact) .................. - * .o
8-50-186 FLASHER, Directional Signal Lamp Control Arm. . ........ - 1 1 1264 063
(self-cancelling). e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1257 223
Screw, No. 6-32 x 1/4" . . . . . . . . . i i it ie - 1 1 132 688
Washer, lock. . . . . . . . . .. i i it it et - 1 1 138 473

¥ indicates use as required.
B Indicates parts not listed in.any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B.l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 8-18

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.



T

ELECTRI.CAL . ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page .8~19
, SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. bU EU NO.
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAL AND PARKING LAMPS - Cont’d
8-50-195 WIRING, Directional Signal Lamp Control (specify 65"
of 211 318 Cable, 2-665 151 Terminal, 1-200 393 Terminal,
3-200 001 Terminal and 4-926 026 Sleeve), . . . . . . v v v o o . - * I
8-50-202 BLOCK, Directional Signal Lamp Fuse. . . . . o v« o v v o v v - 1 1 1263 914
8-50-303 TAMP, Parking . . . . ¢« v v ¢ o v vttt e e e e e e - 2 2 1193 332
Screw, No. 8-32 x 1/4” . . . . . . . v i i i i i i - 6 6 131 954
8-50-308 GASKET, Parking Lamp Mouwnting . . ... ...... ... e e - 2 2 1193 361
8-50-315 DOOR, Parking Lamp . . . . . ¢ v v v v v v v v v v v b e e e - 2 2 1193 329
Screw, No. 8-32 x 1/47. . . . . . . o v it i - .2 2 122 159
Washer, 10CK. . . . . o o v it e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 121 752
8~50-3356 LENS, Parking Lamp . . . . .« v v v v vt vt e e - 2 2 1193 328
8-50-338 GASKET, Parking Lamp Lens . . . . ¢ v v v v v v v v v v o v v o - 2 2 1193 330
8-50-349 CABLE, Parking Lamp, w/SOCKET (specify 20" of 211 318
Cable, 1-665 151 Terminal, 1-916 055 Contact). . - . . . . . . . - * b SEURNE [VEpR I —
8~50-355 INSULATOR, Parking Iamp Contact . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v o - 2 2 1189 551
STARTING MOTOR
8-H2~4 STARTER (B-1-DU up to engine No. T164-2379, B~1-EU
up to engine No, T165-1562) (1194 567 starter cancelled-
service detail parts) . . . . . . i bt e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 ] meem mem
(B-1~DU from engine No. T164-2379 to T164-4139, B-1-EU
from engine No. T165-1562, T165-2473) (1261 484 starter
cancelled-service detail parts) . . . . . . .. v v e v v . - 1 i
- 1 1 1268 125
Bolt, T/167-14 x 1 1/4". . . . . . . . . . .. o o - 2 2 122 267
o P 2 2 151 386
Nut . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 370
Washer, lock . ... ... ..., - 2 2 120 383
Nut (ferminal) . . . o v v v v o e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 376
Washer, lock (terminal) . ... . ... ... ... ... - 1 1 138 489
CODE STARTER . . ... 1194 567 1261 484 1268 125

Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise indicated in
parenthesis,

STARTING MOTOR - Cont’d

852241 CLUTCH . .t vt vt vttt v v v v e e i iaaneie e annnn 871 754 1300 522 1343 708

8-52-46 YOKE . . . v v v v v v e v s e e n s e e e e e e e e e e e 1195 776 1265 709 1390 062

8-52-47 SPRING, Yoke .. ... .. .0 v e e e e e e .. 1112 379 1300 509 @ ~mm wem

8-52-48 RETAINER, Spring Yoke . . . ¢ v v v v v v o o v v v o v v v o .. 652 124 1300 508 @ wmm wee

8-52~50 PIN or BOLT, Yoke. .. .... ... ... e e e e e 652 149 866 767 1343 710

Nuty v s e e s it e e s e e e C e e et e e e e mmem wee 120 377 e e

Washer, lock .. ... e e e e e e e e e 120 382 120 382 @ sem -

Pin, cotter ... ... ... e e e e e e B e T L T 103 373

8-52-51 NUT, Yoke Pivol Screw . v v v v v o v o o v v o o o v o o s os L. 51 104 @ oo mme e e

8-52-67 SNAP RING, Clutch ... ....... T et S 1343 707

8-52-68 RETAINER, Clutch., ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e mme e e e 1343 706

8-52-176 HOUSING, Pinion, ... .. ... S e e s e e e e e e e e e 919 950 1265 710 1390 063

Pin, stght, ...... e e e e e e e s e e e 112 006 112 006 112 006

8-52-80 BEARING, Housing. s e n e e e e e 4w s as e e s s e s s s e e 636 845 636 845 636 845

8-52-120 ARMATURE. .. ... e h e e e e e e e e e e 641 443 1300 505 1343 705

8-52-121 WASHER, Drive End Thrust P T T 641 444 641 444 641 444

WASHER, Commutator End Armature Thrust (1/32 thk.) (*x) ... 641 446 641 446 641 446

WASHER, Commutator End Armature Thrust (%) . . ... ... .. 641 445 641 445 641 445

WASHER, Commutator End Armature Thrust . . . ... ... ... 672 641 —-m --- 1369 645

8-52-122 SPACER, Armature Shaft (drive end). . . . ... ... .. .. ... 636 842 - 1369 644

% Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.
Bindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

- Series No.

(I indicates B-I Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

Page 8-19

Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953




WA

Page 8-20 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ELECTRICAL
CODE STARTER - Cont’™d. . . v o /v v v v o s ot v o o s ot t o o v oo o 1194 567 1261 484 1268 125
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise indicated in
parenthesis.
STARTING MOTOR - Cont’d
8-52-135 BRUSH SET . . v v ¢ v v v vt v v s ot a v v o s o o e e mee men 1138 529 1345 005
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/8" . . . .. . i i ittt R 132 900 132 900
Washer, lock. . . . . . v v i i i it i et et i s e e e mmm e 120 217 120 217
8-52-136 BRUSH (insulated) (2) . . . ... . v it i v it v v v v v e 636 838 @ awm —mm 687374
‘ BRUSH (grounded) (2) . .. ... e e e s e e e e e e e e e s e e s 636 820 @ cme mme e e
8-52-139 SPRING, Brush (4). . . . . . .. o v v v v v v v o e e e e 636 841 636 841 636 841
8-52-176 HEAD, Commutator End. . . . .. .. ... .. e e e e e . e 1123 011 1265 032 1138 525
8-52-184 PAD, Commutator End Felt ... ....... et e e e e e 636 840 636 840 636 840
8-52-195 BAND Cover . . . . i s e e e e e e e e e e e e 641 457 641 457 1345 000
ScreW, No. 10-32 x 1 1/2” ......... B 132 930 132 930 - o~
) Nut . . oo i oo s e e e e C e e e s e s e s as 120 614 120 614 = cem dem
8-52-216 COIL, Field, Right. . . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 930 277 1265 708 1390 060
8-52-217 COIL Field, Left . e e e e e e e e e 643 827 1265 707 1390 059
8-52-222 EQUALIZER Field le (*) ..................... 655 714 1265 033 1138 519
8-52-241 BOLT, Thru.(2) ............ e e e e e e e e e e e 641 454 1300 503 1300 503
Washer, lock (2) .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e . 131 098 131 098 131 098
8-52-2560 BUSHING, Terminal Post Insulating. . . .. . ... ... ... e e 636 825 636 825 636 825
8-52-251 WASHER, Terminal Stud Insulating. . . ... ... ... ... ... 636 816 636 816 1390 057
8-52-255 INSULATION, Field Connection . . . v v v v v v v v v u ® e e e 636 818 636 818 636 818
8-52-271 SCREW, Pole Shoe (4). . . ... ... .. ... ... e e e e e 859 901 859 901 859 901
8-52-275 STUD, Field Terminal. . . .. . ... .. v+ v .. e e e e e 636 822 636 822 636 822
Nut . .00 v oo 120 377 120 377 120 377
Washer, lock . .... e e et e e e s e e e . 120 382 120 382 120 382
8-52-287 PACKAGE, Sw1tch Insulator and Lower Contact ........ v e mme mme mee me- 1501 797
8-52-290 SWITCH . . . ¢ . & v v v v v et s s oo s o s e s st s s s s o e 641 462 641 462 1330 061
Screw, No., 10-32 x 3/8” (mountmg) @ ... 0., . o 132 900 132 900 132 900
Nut (terminal) . . .. ... . ... e e et e e e e e e e 120 377 120 377 120 377
Washer, lock (mounting) 2). . . v . v v v v v v v v v . 138 479 138 479 138 479
Washer, lock (terminal). e e e e e e e e e e e e e 120 382 120 382 120 382
8-52-296 CONTACT, Sw1tch . e e e e e e e e . 643 838 643 838 643 838
8-52-297 INSULATION Sw1tch Contact B T 1136 566
8-52-457 PEDAL . . . ¢ v v v v v v n s 0 e e e . 1262 155 1262 155 1262 155
8-52-466 SPRING, Pedal Lever Return (B-1- DU up to apprommate :
engine No. T164-4200; B-1-EU up to approximate engine
No, TI65-2500) . & v v v v v e e 4 o e o n o s s oo a e oo nsama e e 695 436 695 436
8-52-500 LEVER, Pedal . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e 1262 158 1262 158 1262 158
8-52-501 LINK, Pedal Lever to Starter e e e e e e e e e e e 1262 160 1262 160 1262. 160
8-52-502 PIN, Pedal Lever to Link, e e e e e e e e e e e 55 175 55 175 55 175
Pin, cotter . . .. e e e e s e e e e s . e 103 373 103 373 103 373
8-52-506 BRACKET, Pedal Lever Return Sprmg (B 1-DU up to : '
approxxmate engine No. T164-4200; B-1-EU up to
approximate engine No., T165- 2500) ....... P e 1262 159 1262 159 1262 159
Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 5/8” . . @ i v i i i e i e e e s e 120 228 120 228 - 120 228
Washer, lock, .. ......... e e e e e e e 120 214 120 214 120 214
1262 156 1262 156 1262 156

8-52-600 SHAFT, Pedal . . . . . @ v v v v v v v vt vt e e v s et o v e

Y% indicates use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series,
March 30, 1953 Page 8-20

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice,

Printed in U.S.A.



T

ELECTRICAL - ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ‘ Page 8-21
" ~ SERIES | MODEL CODES PART |
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION : - NO. DU EU NO.
SWITCHES
8-53-150 SWITCH, Dimmer .. .. .. ... e e e e e e e e e s Ce e e - 1 1 1253 003
‘ Bolt or Screw, 1/47-20 x 5/8" ... ... e cee - 2 2 120 583
Washer, 1ock. . . v . o v v vt i e e - 2 2. 121 753
8-53-210 SWITCH, Instrument Panel Lamp. . . . . + « v v v v v v v v n oo - 1 1 1271 203
. Screw, No. 8-32x1/4% ... ...... e e e e e . - 2 2 122 159
- Washer, JocK. . . . . v v v i sttt i e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 138 530
8-53-211 NUT, Instrument Panel Lamp Switch Mount:mg. e s i e e e - 1 1 1189 496
8~53-213 WASHER Instrument Panel Lamp Switch Mounting Nut e e e e - 1 1 1194 598
8-53-225 KNOB, Instrument Panel Lamp Switch Control . . ... ...... - 1 1 1191 536
8-53~270 SWITCH, Headlamp . . . . v v v v v et et e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1260 727
Nut........ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 614
_Washer, 106K . o o o v i v i e e e e e e e e e i - 2. 2 138 479
8-53-271 NUT, Headlamp Sw1tch Mounting . . . . . . . ¢ ¢t v v v v b v v v v - 1 1 1189 496
8-53-272 WASHER Headlamp Switch Mounting Nut . . . ... ........ - 1 1 1194 598
8-53-281 BREAKER, Headlamp Switch Cireuit. . . . ... ... ... .... - .1 1 1239 431
8-53-296 KNOB, Headlamp Switch Control . . . ... . W e e e e e e w s ~ 1 1 1191. 532
TAIL AND SIGNAL LAMP )
8-bo-1( LAMP (except folding rear doors) . . ... .. ........... - 1 1 1262 321
(w/folding rear door). . . v v v v v v e e e e e e - 1 1 1195 670
(mounted on top of roof for large license plate) ... ... - 1 1 1266 514
Nut. . ... s e s e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 375
Washer, Jock . . . . . . . 0 it i e e e e e - 2 2 121 753
8-55-15 PLATE, Mounting, Right (w/dual installation). . . . . . . . . . . . - 1 1 1265 010
Left (w/dual installation) . . ... ...... . - 1 1 1265 011
Screw, No. 10-16 x 5/16” . . . . . . . . v v i v v v v v v .. - 8 8 145 122
8-55-16 GASKET Mounting Plate . . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v o - * * 1263 999
8-55-57 SOCKET w/BRACKET ...... e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1154 380
(w/dual installation) . . . . . v v e e e e e e e 2 2 1264 025
8-55-75 BRACKET, Mounting (w/Iolding dooTrs). - » « « = » » + « - = o v . - 1 1 1194 552
w/License BRACKET (w/roof mounted). . . . ... ........ - 1 1 1266 513
* (Windshield Cowl only) . . . . v v v v v v v v ot e e s e e 1 1 1267 378
Bolt, 1/27-20 x 1 1/27 . . @ . . i e e e e e 1 1 120 234
Screw or Bolt, 1/47-20 X 5/8” . . . . v . i i e e - 2 2 132 259
Screw, No. 8-32 X 1/4% . . . i v i it e e e s e e . . - 2 2 122 159
Nut . ... ... .. .. .. . .. ... T - 1 1 120 371
Nut . .......... C e a e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 375
Washer, Iock. . . . . . . . i i it e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 384
Washer lock. . . . o e e e e e e e - 2 2 121 841
Washer lock. . . . . . o e e e e e e - 2 2 120 380
8-55-76 PAD, Mountmg Bracket (w/folding doors) (specify 1 ft. of
1242 974 86a1) « v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e : - * e ORI By ey
8-55-135 SHELL (w/1262 321 lamp). . . « . . . » . . . e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1261 469
(w/dual installation) . . . . . . . v v v v v s e e e - 2 2 1264 026
(w/roof mounted) . . . . ... . it it .. - 1 1 1266 511
8-55-158 SHELL, DOOL. . » « v v v v vt e v e vt e o e e e e s e e e * * 628 949
8~556-159 SCREW, Door Mounting . . . . . . .. .. W e e e e s e e e e, - * * 378 987
8-55-195 LENS . . . . . . . it i et e e e T - * * 1195 677
8-55-206 RETAINER, Lens ........ e e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 300 134
8-55-214 ' GASKET, Lens ............................. - * * 300 133
8~556~235 LENS, L1cense ............................. - 1 1 300 137
8-55-236 RETAINER License Lens. . . . v . . v v v v v v v o e e . - 2 2 300 139
Screw, No. 6-32 x T/18" . . . . . . . . .. i . - 2 2 H1332 225
8-55-237 GASKET, License Lens . . . v v o o v o o v o . e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 300 138
8-55-265 “WIRING, w/SOCKET (w/dual installation) . . . ... ... ... .. 2 2 1264 020
(w/roof mounted) . . . . . . .. ..t e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1266 509
8-55-299 INSULATOR, Cable .......................... - * * 858 245
o Grommet ............................... 1 1 120 879
8-55-288 CONNECTOR, Wiring (smgle) .................... - * * 611 898
' Y s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 689 867
8-55-293 BPRING, Cable. . ... ... e e e e e s e e e e e e e - * * 44 758
¥ Indicates use as required. Prices and specitications subject to change without notice.

Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-i, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. ) Printed in U.S.A.

Page 8-21 March 30, 1953




ELECTRICAL

Page 8-22 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST
o SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. [ pu EU NO.
TAIL AND SIGNAL LAMP - Cont’d
8-55-300 CONTACT, Cable (except w/folding doors). . . . . « v« o v o v . & - * * 916 055
Cable (w/folding doors). . . . . .. ... e e e e - 2 2 657 572
8-55-301 INSULATOR, Contact .. .. .. ... ¢ i v i vt v o - * * 868 245
S (w/folding rear dO0T). v + v v v v v o vt e e e e e e e e - * * 1189 541
Socket (w/dual installation) . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v o 00 - 2 2 1264 021
STOP LAMP OR SIGNAL SWITCH
BoBBIB0  SWITCH . . . . . .« « « + « @ @ e e et e et et et e e et 1 1 862 556
8-58-63 CLIP, Swifch . . . . . . ¢ . v e s v i i e e s c e e e e 2 2 677 113

Yindicates use as requiréd.
B lndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indica.tes B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 8-22

Printed in US.A.

N



Page 9-1

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ENGINE

ENGINE

GROUP 9

pTI9X*61

L-€1-9—-081a

0Z-9¥-6—1NN

17 1-9—3LV1d/M "4IAOD

ET9-6—AA

CT97-6—4IHSYM

(MIIA IA0TdXd) FATHA dINTA

69-97-6—ONR dVNS

£9-97-6—ONRdS

61-97-6—31Vid

09-9¥-6—1ASVO

1-6 @1®ld

89-97-6—43NIV1IY

86-9¥-6—ON

£9-9y-6—1IASVO

8E-9-6—ONIHSNY

GS-97-6—ONISNOH

yor-6—3ARA QinNTd

March 30, 1953

Page 9-1

Printed in U.S.A,




e N
nmu (MIIA QICOTIIXH) STUVd TYNEILXE - ENIONZ : 2-6 9®Id <
Z =]
= QLEYI6L 8y s — £
, €9 =
| eV v 2
m v9 S9 99 £
6
B £
4
=
n
:
. 7
Z o
S [}
g S
-H R
B -
S
&
8L |
6£ 08 18
Lsed
w
(=24
R
o~ s
& @
=
& o
) |8
p g




ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 9-3

Plate 9-2 ENGINE - EXTERNAL PARTS (EXPLODED VIEW)

Ref. : ' Part - Ref,  Part
No. Name Type Code No. Name . Type Code
1 Filter, Assembly. ............ . 10-26-6 44 Gasket................ ..., 9-23-21
2 Bracket . . ... .. .. .. .. 10-26-48 45 Oil Seal (Serviced in Package). ... 9-23-1
3 Elbow, w/Sleeve . ....... e 14-29-20 46 Gasket. . .. oo v vvn v s i 10-24-6
4 Gasket. . .. .ottt e 14-29-5 47 Pan ... it it e e 10-24-4
5 Air Cleaner . . .. .. .. ccueevu e 14-29-2 48 Gasket.......... ... . 10-24-38
6 Head . .o v v vt i i e ieee e 9-03-4 49 Block, w/Piston and Rings....... 9-02-5
7 2 8-36-114 50 Gasket (Serviced in Set). ........ 9-40-1
8 Gasket. . ..o ittt i e 9-05-6 51 Gasket........ it 10-24-5
9 Thermostat. . . ............... 7-41-4 52 (0] S 9-40-3
10 EIBOW « o v o vt e i it i e v e ea s 9-05~5 53 Gasket.........coveiiii i 9-50-2
11 Coil &ttt e e e 8-35-4 54 Gasket........ o iy . 9-50-2
12 B o 8-35-41 55  Shield ... v iv it e e 14-81-1
13" Distributor. .. ............... 8-27-1 56 Gasket........ i 14-74-1
14 Retainer ................... 8-27-4 57 Pump ..o v it i e e e 14-73-2
15 Gaskel. . v v v it i e it e 9-03-5 58 Gasket...... e e e 9-50-3
16 Gasket............... .. ..., 7-44-4 59 Shield .. ... ... ..o . 9-58~12
17 Clamp v v v vt vt i v e e e 7-14-16 60 TUbe & v . i e e e e e 14-85-1
18 Plate .. ...ttt invnenns 8-27-19 61 Pipe . .....ccivve.. e 10-02-15
19 HOSE v v v v v et v e vt a s nnnan 7-14-9 62 Gasket. . .... ..o i 10-24-6
20 Elbow ...... ettt 7-48-12 63 Plug ........... N 10-24-37
21 Gasket. ... ...... e T7-48-16 64- Gasket........... e e e 10-24-5
22 Pump (Serviced in Package)...... T-42-1 65 Gasket. ... ... .. ienennnn. 10-07-11
23 PIUNBEr & v v vt v v vt vt nnvnve s e 10-22-11 66 Pump ...t e - 10-07-6
24 Gasket. . . v v vttt e “ 10-22-41 67 Beal L. e e i e 6-10~15
25 0 o L 10-22-40 68 2 o 6-10-2
26 Generator. . . v v v v v v v 8-28-3 69 Fluid Drive ... oo v v v v e nns 9-46-4
27 1515 o o S 8-28-15 70 DiSC v v v vt vt vt vee e e 6-13-1
28 Air Cleaner .. .. .. .vcvevvesn 10-01-21 71 COVEL & i vt vt vttt e e ne e neans 6-14-1
29 Indicator ........... ..., 10-03-4 72 Manifold. . . . ..o i i oo e 9-48-6
30 Pipe . v it i e e i 10-01-9 73 Gasket........... ... . ) 9-50-2
31 Bracket . ..o v v et 8-28-36 74 Gasket....... e ' 9-50-2
32 Pulley o v vov v v e v e e i e e 7-06-14 - 75 Bell Crank. . . v v v v v v v v v e o nnns 14-14-1
33 Spring . . o vt e e e e 10-22-15 76 Manifold (Serviced in Manifold
34 Gaskel. v v vt v i vt i, 9-24-7 Assembly). . ..o i i i i 9-48-5
35 Plate . ... ..o 9-24-5 Vi Gasket. . ..ov v v it v i e 9-50-2
36 Gasket. ......ovvivii s 9-23-17 78 Gasket............ e 14-34-2
37 Tube o v v v v e e e ~ 10-03-7 79 Carburetor. .........oovuunn. 14-30-1
38 COveTr . . v i it i i i it e 9-23-5 80 Starter ...... vt 8-52-4
39 Insulator, w/Bolts. . ........ . 9-67-4 81 Switch . ........ C et e et 8-52-290
40 Plate. . o vt v vt en i e enen s 9-65-6 82 Housing, w/Bushing. ........... - 6-09-1
41 - 9-07-8 83 2 = 6-09-10
42 Pulley . ... .. o v i i i i i 7-06-1 84 SCreen. . .. vv vttt e 6-11-2
43 Washer ........icciivvennnn 9-07-10

Printed in U.S.A. Page 9-3 March 30, 1953



Page 9-4

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ENGINE

Plate 9-3

47

ENGINE - INTERNAL PARTS (EXPLODED VIEW)

19.4380A

March 30, 1953

Page 9-4

Printed in U.S.A,

A
(



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 9-5
Plate 9-3 INTERNAL PARTS OF ENGINE (EXPLODED VIEW)
Ref. Part Ref, Part
No. Name Type Code No. Name Type Code
1 Filter, Assembly. ............. 10-26-6 43 Gasket.............. . . 10-24-6
2 Bracket .. ... ...t vrvivnunnnn 10-26-48 44 2 1 10-24-4
3 Ring Set. . ...... ..o 9-35-1 45 Gasket. .. vu v iv v it vt nanas 10-24-38
4 GaUBe . v vt vttt e et sy 8-37-316 46 PlUg . vt vttt it it i i 10-24-37
5 Piston, w/Pin. .. ....vviuen.nn 9-34-5 417 PUmp .. oo iiriiinin i 10-07-6
6 2 - Y 9-36-5 48 Gasket.,....... e e e 10-07-11
7 R 5 Y 9-36-7 49 Gasket. ... ..o i 10-24-5
8 Tube, Assembly . ............. 10-05-4 50 Pipe . ..o it i i e e 10-02-15
9 Tube, Assembly .............. 10-05-5 51 Gasket........ovviiv i 10-02-17
10 Spring . ... hh e et 10-22-15 52 Pipe . v v vt i e i s e e, 10-18-4
11 Gasket.......oi0 i 10-22-41 53 Camshaft .. ....... Ce e 9-15-1
12 107 « T 10-22-40 54 Bearing . . . v vt v vttt vt 9-16-6
13 Tube, Assembly .............. 10-05-7 55 Cap .. v it it i i e e . 9-10-7
14 Hose, Assembly .............. 10-05-19 56 Bearing . ......ovvvvevnnennn 9-16-6
15 Clamp « v o v v v n e ne e onnaannes 10-01-40 57 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . 9-09-2
16 PIPE v v v vttt it it e s 10-01-9 58 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . . 9-32-2
1 Air Cleaner .. . v v v v v v e tn v nnn 10-01-21 59 Cap (Serviced in Connecting Rod ;
18 SUPPOTE + v v e v i s 10-01-43 Assembly). ..o i i i i 9-31-4
19 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . 9-09-2 60 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . 9-09-2
20 Plunger . .. .o ovvevevnos 10-22-11 61 071« 9-10-8
21 Bearing (Serviced in Package) 9-09-2 62 Tappet, w/Screw .............. 9-41-4
22 Crankshaft . ............. ... 9-07-5 63 Serew ... .00 e e e 9-41-5
23 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . . 9-09-2 64 Lock......0oiiiinvnens . 9-39-17
24 Sprocket .......... e 9-08-5 65 Lock.....ovovunn . v 9-39-17
25 Pulley . o v v vt e vt vt e e 7-06-1 66 Retainer. . . ... .cviv v v 9-11-7
26 Gasket. . v v v vt v e e 9-23-21 67 Gasket. .. .vv v it i it 9-10-22
27 Oil Seal (Serviced in Package).... 9-23-1 68 Retainere:. ..o v oo v v vevonenns 9-39-16
28 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . ... 9-09-2 69 Spring .. .0 v, e 9-39-15
‘29 L0 3  J 9-10-5 70 Bushing . .. ...... et 9-07-12
30 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . ... 9-09-2 s Guide. . . v v v i v e e e e e, 9-39-10
31 Cap. ..o iiii i 9-10-6 72 Valve ... ...... et 9-39-6
32 Nipple .. .. .. e e e 10-16-9 73 Valve .. v i i v v i e e ie 9-39-5
33 Bearing . ...... e e 9-16-6 4 Seat .......... ... C e e 9-39-9
34 Nipple . . . .....co v e 10-16-9 75 Retainer. . . .... ..o 9-11-7
35 Pipe . . ..cv v vt ii i . 10-16-4 76 Bearing (Serviced in Package) . ... 9-09-2
36 Strainer. . ... 0 v e i i e 10-23-7 Vi Bearing (Serviced in Package) . ... 9-32-2
37 Gasket............ e 10-24-5 78 Tube . ..... e et e . 10-27-1
38 Oil Seal. . v v v v v vt i nnan s - 10-24-17 79 Tube . .. ...... e 10-27-12
39 Plate (Serviced in Package)...... 10-24-2 80 Rod (Serv1ced in Connectmg Rod
40 Indicator ......... e 10-03-4 Assembly)....... e 9-31-4
41 Clamp v v « v v v v v vt v n s e nnn e 10-03-11 81 Clamp . . . v v v v v o s e e . 10-26-49
42 Tube . v v v v en o e 10-03-7 \
Printed in U.S.A, Page 9-5 March 30, 1953



Page 9-6 - _ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST = ENGINE

4 SERigs | MODEL- CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. [ pu EU NO.

Note: The following symbols are used in connéction with engine numbers:
Engine numbers without symbols indicate Standard Cylinders and Crankshaft Bearings.

The letter ‘A’ immediately following the engine number indicates Bore ..020” (.508 MM) Larger than
Standard.

The letter ‘“B’’ immediately following the engme number indicates Main and Connecting Rod Bearmgs
.010” (.254 MM) Smaller than Standard.

The letters ‘‘AB’’ immediately following the engine number indicates Cylinder Bore .020” (.508 MM)
Larger than Standard and the Main and Connecting Rod Bearings .010” (.254 MM) Smaller than Standard.

The letters in the circular pads at either end of the engine number are for the use of factory
inspectory only and should not be connected with the engine number.

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
9-01-5 GASKET SET, Engine, Complete (DU up to engine No.
T164-4794; EU up to engine No. T165-2915). .. ... e e 1 1 1 1325 983
(standard cylinder head) (DU after engine No. ) . )
T164-4794; EU after engine No. T165-2915) . . . .. .. .. .. 1, 3,4 1 1 1325 975
(low compression cylinder head) (Export) (DU after engine
No. T164-4794; EU after engine No. T165-2915) . ... ... . 1,8,4 1 1 1325 983
9-01-19 ENGINE, Assembly (less Accessories) (Domestic) . . . ... ... - 1 1 1400 420
‘ (Export). . . o v o v v . .. - 1 1 1401 349
CYLINDER BLOCK
9-02-5 BLOCK. Cylinder. w/PISTONS and RINGS. .. ... e e e - 1 1 1326 828
) Drain Cock, shut-off . . . . ... .......... e e e - 1 1 103 647
Plug, expansion (core hole, front and rear) . .. .. ... e e - 2 2 140 802
(camshaft bearing) . . v v ¢ v v vt e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 117 923
{core hole) . . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 5 5 117 924
(oil distributor) . . . ... ...... e e e e e e e e e e . 2 2 143 162
o (0i1 hol€) v v v v v v v v v v ey e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 143 932
9-02-7 DOWEL (to clutch housing) . .+ . i v o v v v v v v n o v m v v v v s - 2 2 1122 532
9-02-10 TUBE, Water Distributor . . .. . . . .. ... ... - 1 1 637 432
9-02-19 PLUG, Oil Level Indicator Hole (B-1-DU up to engine No.
- T164-2534; B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-1600) . .. ... .. . 1 1 1 143 933
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164-2534; B-1-EU after engine No.
T165-1600). . . . . . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1,3,4 1 1 1125 397
CYLINDER HEAD
9-03-4 HEAD (standard) (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to -
: engine No. T165-2915) . . . . . . v v v v v v v ot e e et e e e 1 1 1 1120 795
(standard) (after engme No. T164-4794; EU after engine :
No, T165-2915) . . . . v v v v v v vt e v i s e e e e e e 1,3,4 1 1 1326 310 -
(low compression 6.25 to 1) Export) . o v v vv e e e . - 1 1 1327 010
Bolt or Plug, 3/8” -16 x 1/2” (screw hole) . . . . . v v v o v . - 1 1 121 852
Plug, expansion (core hole) . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v v u - 1 1 117 921
theater hole) . & v v v v v v v e et e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 103 867
; (timing hole) . .+ v v o v e e e e e e e e 4 e - 1 1 143 932
9-03-5 GASKET (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to engine No. ‘ , ‘
TL165-2915) (COPPOT). v v v v v v v v et et e e e e e e e - 1 1 *1326 318
(standard cylinder head) (DU after engine No. T164-4794: EU :
after engine No. T165-2915) (copper). . . . . . « v . v v v v v .. - 1 1 *1326 319
(low compression cylinder head) (copper). . . . . ... ... ... - 1 *1326 318
(Steel) . & v v i s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 H1401 345
(Steelbestos) . .« v v v v e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 BS1401 345
(Export) (steelbestos-copper coated). . . . . . . . v v v v v u .. . - - 1 B1409 367
G L o) N - - 1 HS1401 344
9-03-10 SCREW . . . ¢ v i i v it s e e e o as e e e et e e e h e e e . - 18 18 666 014
- 3 3 692 857
9-03-13 WASHER, Screw Hole Plug (plain-copper) . . .. ... .. .. e - * * 1116 246
(external tooth lockwasher). . . . . .. - * * 1319 068
Y% Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

H Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series MNo. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) 13 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series) L
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in US.A.
"May 1, 1953 Supersedes March 30, 1953 Page 9-6 * Indicates change or addition.



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page .9-7
. : ' SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
. CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION . NO. | DU EU NO.
CYLINDER WATER OUTLET ELBOW
9-05-5 ELBOW (DU up to engine No. T164-4794; EU up to engine No.
: T165-2915) . . . v .« v v v v v e e e e e e 1 1 1 1116 77
Bolt, 3/8” A6 X 27 . . - 2 2 122 181
(bU after engine No., T164- 4794 EU after engine No.
B R . ]1,3,4 1 1 853 969
Bolt, 3/8” =16 X 8/4%. i v v v i v e e i e e e e - 2 2 122 119
9-05-6 GASKET. .. ... ... o 8 e s e s b b e e e e e wie e e e e - 1 1 50 082
CRANKSHAFT
9-07-5 CRANKSHATFT & .t v i vt ot v ot o o v v o oo v e s e e - 1 1 870 001
9-07-8 JAW, Starting . . . . . . .t i v v v i i e e e Ce e e e e s - 1 1 50 054
9-07-10 < WASHER, Starting Jaw Lock ... .. e b e e e e e PPN - 1 1 655 116
9-07-12 - BUSHING gtrans. drive pinion pilot) . v b o v v e e e e e e .. ’ - 1 1 53 298
CRANKSHAFT GEAR OR SPROCKET
9-08-5 SPROCKET . v v v v v v v ov v e v v v e e e e e - 1 1 601 760
Key, Woodruff. . . . . C e e e e e . ... TP PPN - 1 1 124 551
CRANKSHAFT BEARINGS
Note: Crankshaft Bearing Packages consist of one upper and one lower bearing.
9-09-2 BEARING PACKAGE, No. 1 (Std.) v v v v v v v o e v vt e v e u s - 1 -1 1238 .432
, No. 1 (001 U/S) . v v v v v et e es e ns . - 1 1 1238 435
No. 1 (.002 uU/s) e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1238 438
No. 1 (003 U/S8) . « o v o u v v s . . 1 1 1238 532
No. T (OIOU/) ...~ . .. . .. .. 1 1 1238 441
No. 1 (012 U/8) . v v v v e vt vt e s - 1 1 1238 444
No. 1 (020U/8) « .. v v v v v n. . - 1 1 1311 071
No. 1 (O30°U/S) v v v v v v e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1311 072
No. 1 (040 U/8) . o v v i v e i e ie e e n - 1 1 1311 073
Nos, 2 and 3 (std.) . o o o o W v o v o o s, - 2 2 1238 433
Nos. 2 and 3 (001 U/S)........... - 2 2 1238 436
Nos, 2and 3 (LO02 U/S). .. ....... . - 2 2 1238 439
Nos. 2and 3 (003 U/S) . ......... ; - 2 2 1238 533
Nos. 2 and 8 (010 U/S) . . . .. .. .. . - 2 2 1238 442
Nos. 2 and 3 '(.012 U/S) e . - 2 2 1238 445
Nos. 2 and 3 (LO20U/8) . .. ... s soa - 2 22 1311 074
Nos, 2 and 3 (O30 U/S). . ........ . - 2 2 1311 075
Nos., 2and 3 (LO40U/S). ... .. .... . - 2 2 1311 076
No. 4 (std.) . . ... ... e e e e . . - ‘1 1 1238 434
No. 4 (.001 U/8) e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1238 437
No. 4 (L002 U/S) v v v v v v v e e e e . - 1 1 1238 440
No. 4 (.003 U/S) + o o v v v ot ., . - 1 1 1238 534
"~ No. 4 (.010 U/S C e ... ... 1 1 "1238 443
No. 4 (.012 U/8) . . ... .. e e e - 1 1 1238 446
No. 4 (0020 U/8) . . v v v v v i v it - 1 1 1311 082
No. 4 (O30 U/8) v v v v v e e v v v v n . - 1 1 1311 083
_No. 4 (040 U/S) . . . . ... - 1. 1 1311084
CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAPS AND STUDS
9-10-5 CAP, No. 1 .. ........... e e e e - 1 1 ‘630 476
9-10-6 CAP, No. 2 ... ... oiv i e e - 1 1. - 6304717
9-10~7 CAP, No. 3 .. .... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 630- 4777
-9-10-8 CAP, No. 4 . ....... e e e e e e e e e e . - 1. ‘1 891 401
9-10-19 SCREW, €Cap . . . . ¢ v v v v vt v a v v ns - 8 8 864 118

_*lnducates use as requtred
B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books

Series No. (] indicates B-i Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B- 4 Senes)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B.3 and B-4 Series.
Page 9—_7 :

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

”‘Pﬁnted in USA
March 30, 1953

T



T

Page 9-8 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - NO. puU EU NO.
CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAPS AND STUDS - Cont’d
Washer, I0CK . . . ¢ & o v v o v s o ot v s s e s s o s s u s s - 8 8 120 384
9-10-22 GASKET, Rear Bearing Cap, Left ............. N - 1 1 863 013
Right . . . . . . - 1 1 863 012
CRANKSHAFT BEARING OIL SEALS
9-11-1 = OIL SEAL PACKAGE, Rear Bearing (B-3-DU up to engine No.
T164-5556, B-3-EU up to engine No. T165-3627) ... ... .. . 11,2,3 1 1 891 458
(B-3-DU after engine No. T164-5556, B-3-EU after engme
NO, T165-3627) & v v v v v v v v e vt e e s et et e 3,4 1 1 B1315 472
9-11-7 RETAINER, Rear Bearing Oil Seal . . . . ¢ v v v v v s 0 0 v s 0w - 2 2 891 458
g-11-8 SCREW, Rear Bearing Oil Seal Retainer (1/4” -20 x '7/16"). 6 6 44 650
Washer, lock . . . .. o . oo @ 0o.oo. PP RPN . . - 6 6 121 753
CAMSHAFT
9-15-1 CAMSHAFT (B-1-DU up to engine No. T164-2249: B-1-EU up to
engine No. T1656-1433) . . . . .« & & v v i v i vttt v et e e e e 1 1 -1 869 997
(B-1-DU after engine No T164-2249; B- 1-EU after engme No.
T165-1433). . . . .. ... ... e e e e e e . . 11,3,4 1 1 1311 807
9-15-6 PLATE, Sprocket Hub Thrust. . . . .. .. ... .. ... . - - 1 1 600 786
Bolt, 5/16” -18 x 3/4". .. ... . ... e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 122 007
Washer, lock . . o o 4 e e ey - 2 2 120 214
CAMSHAFT BEARINGS
9-16-6 BEARING, No. 1. . ... .4 .44 4. f e a e s e e e e e e PP - 1 1 632 465
NOu 2t i it e et et et e e e e e .. - 1 1 632 466
NO. 3. o e e e e e e e e e e e e s s - 1 1 632 467
CAMSHAFT GEAR OR SPROCKET
9-17-5 SPROCKET . 4o v v s v v e e ot o s v o o o s a o s s s s oo s s oo - 1 1 601 757
Key, Woodruff. . . & o & v v v v w v v v v 0t vt o v s e e . - 1 1 114 813
9-17-9 SCREW .. .... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 3 3 601 766
Washer, lock . . . . . ¢ i v it i o i vt i e i e e e e I - 3 3 120 214
9.17-20 318 - N es = 1 1 869 093
'CAMSHAFT GEAR OR SPROCKET OIL TUBE
- TUBE + & v ¢« 0 v v s ¢ 0 s oos o.v 0 s a8 28 000 e et e ae s - 1 1 600 787
Clip, closed type . . . ... ... ..... e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 120 520
Screw or Bolt, 1/4” -20 x 5/8". ... .... C e e e e e . - 1 1 132 259
1/47 =20 x 1" . . ... ... e e e e e PR - 1 1 121 900
Washer, 106K . o o & o oo o oo o e e e e e e e e a s o e - 1 1 120 380
TIMING CHAIN ;
0-20-1 CHAIN., . . . . .« ... L e a4 s 4 4 s s e e s s e s e s s s - - 1 1 1075 001
CHAIN CASE COVER
9-23-1 OIL SEAL PACKAGE ....... e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1064 730
9-23-5 COVER ... ... .. Ch e e e e e e e e e s C e e s e e s . - 1 1 81401 521
Bolt 5/16” ~24 x 3/4". . ... ... e e e e e e e e . - 3 3 120 741
e e e e e e s . e e e 3 3 120 368
9-23-10 SCREW w/WASHER ..... e v e e s s e a e s e e e s . . - 8 8 1123 371
9-23-12 WASHER, Bolt . . . . . v v v v v i h v v s o a v c e e e e . - 3 3 1123 372
9-23-17 GASKE T . &« v v vt e s e s e e st s e e e e e e e - - 1 1 1122 450
9-23-21 GASKET, Oil Seal . . ¢ v v v v v 0 v s s o e 0t e s s s s s s s - 1 1 1088 603

¥ Indicates use as required.
H Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (1 indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates 8-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 9-8

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.

(



ENGINE 'ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST : Page 9-9

CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - NO. DU EU NO.

CHAIN CASE COVER PLATE

9-24-5 PLATE . .. ..o v e e e e h e e e e e e e e e e e P A 1 1 688 311

Bolt, 5/16" -18 D 74 S - 3 3 122 007

Or Screw 5/16” -18 x 1", . . . .. ... e e h e e e e s . - 1 1 133 837

Washer, lock . .. .. .. e e e e e e - 3 3 120 214

: . - 1 1 134 512

9-24-6 DOWEL & v v v v v ¢ 6 v s o 8 6 a0 ¢« o 8 s s o 28 5 e o o v s v o 2 s s . - 2 2 606 345

9-24-7 GASKET. .. .. e e e e e e e e e s e h e e e e e e e e . . - 1 1 695 441

9-24-8 SCREW., W/WASHER . . o v i o e o e o vy o o s o o o o oo ooy i - 1 1 1123 371

CONNECTING ROD

Note: Connecting Rod includes bearing cap, bolt, nut, lockwasher and bushing but does not include bearing.

9-31-4 ROD, Nos. 1, 3and B . . . v v v v v v v v vt v v v nn oo nes . - 3 3 954 376

Nos. 2, 4and 6 . . v v v v v v v v e e s - 3 3 954 377
9-31-5 BOLT, Bearing Cap « v « ¢ v v v v o s s v s s o v o v v o 0 v s's o s - 12 12 868 921
9-31-17 NUT, Bearing Cap Bolt . . « v v v v v v v v v v n v v e n oo v us . - 12 12 860 671
9-.31-8 WASHER, Bearing Cap Bolt Lock . . . . ... oo v v v v v v v - 12 12 668 555
9-31-10 BUSHING .« o o o o oo o o o o o o o s & s s s e e s e s s s - 6 6 954 157

CONNECTING ROD BEARING PACKAGE

Note: Connecting Rod Bearing Packages consist of one upper and one lower bearing.

9-32-2 BEARING PACKAGE (Std.) ...................... - 6 6 ..1238 553
001 U/S) e v e e e e e e e e e e e - 6 6 1238 554
CO02TU/S) e v v v e e e e - 8 8 1238 555
(LO03 U/S). o oot s e e s e e e e e e s - 6 o] 1238 536
(010 U/8)e v v i e e e e e e e e e - 6 6 1238 556
(LO12 U/S). v o v v v e e e vt v e e e s - 6 6 1238 557
(0020 U/S). v v v v v e vt e e e e - 6 6 1056 093
(O30 U/S). v v v v v v e e s e S - 6 6 1056 094
(.040 U/S) ........... - 6 6 . 1311 070
PISTONS

9-34-5 PISTON, w/PIN (std.) . . . . ... ... e e e e e e e e - 6 6 - 1241 622
(L0055 O/8) v v v e e e e e e e e e e . - 6 6 1241 623
(0020 O/S) v v v v e et e e e e e e e e - 6 6 1241 624
(L0830 OF8) & v v vt e e e e e e e e s - 6 6 1241 625
(LO40 O/S) v v v vt e e e e e e e e - 6 6 1241 626
(LOBD O/S) & v v v it e e v e e e e e e e - 6 -6 1241 627
9-.34-6 PISTON, w/P]N (sern1-f1nlshed) (std. to .023 0/8) .. ... .. - - 6 6 1241 628
(.025 to .060 O/8) . . ..+ . . . o — 6 [ 1241.629

PISTON RINGS

Note: Piston Ring Sets indicated by a single dagger v(T) contain the regular top ring.
Piston Ring Sets indicated by a double dagger (i) contain the chrome top ring.
Note: Oil Saver Piston Ring Sets are for use in new or rebored cylinders.
Qil Master Piston Ring Sets aré for usé in éylindefs with .taper ’wearf

9-35-1 RING SET. Oil Saver (std. to .009) . . . ... ... ... ... - 1 1 1241 540
(010 t0 .019) . . .+ v v v v v e - . 1 11241 541
¥ Indicates use as required. : Prices and specificakions subject to change without notice.

B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Geries No. (1 indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Senes)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in US.A.

Page 9-9 March 30, 1953



A

Page 9-10 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE
SERIES MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION © NO. puU EU NO.
PISTON RINGS - Cont’d
9-35—1 R].'NG SET, Oil Saver (. 020 to L029) . L L - 1 1 11241 542
(030 0 .039) . . v v v v e e - 1 1 11241 543
(b040 to .049) . . . . ... o e e e - 1 1 11241 544
(std. .to .009) . .. .. ..t i, - 1 1 11243 673
(.010 to .019) . e e e e . - 1 1 11243 674
(002080 .029) . . . . . .. e e . 1 1 11243 675
(0030t0..039) . . .. ... v i v - 1 1 11243 676
(L040 10 .049) . . . v v e e e . . = 1 1 11243 677
Oil Master (std. to 009) e h e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1 986 448
(.010to .O19) . .......... . . - 1 1 T 986 449
(.L020t0 .029) . ... ... .. ... . - 1 1 T 986 450
é. 030 to .039) . . ... .. v v it 1 1 T 986 451
.040 to .049) ... .. e e e e e N 1 1 1986 452
(std. to .O09) . ............. .. - 1 1 11450 124
(010 to .019) . .. . ... v v .. - 1 1 11243 680
(.020t0 .029) . . ... ..ttt . - 1 1 11243 681
(0030 t0 .039) . .. .. i e e - 1 1 11243 682
(bO040 to .049) . . . . . ... e . - 1 1 11243 683
060y . . . ... .. PP - 1 1 1326 018
PISTON PINS
9-36-5 PIN (std.}). « v v v v v v v v . . . [ .. - 6 6 320 031
(L0006 O/8) v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 6 6 956 561
(003 O/S) . v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 6 6 208 483
. (008 O/S) . v v v v v u . e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 6 6 208 485
9-36-7 WIRE, Lock . . o o o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e oo . - 12 12 200 434
PISTON EXPANDERS
9-38-1 EXPANDER PACKAGE & o i s ot ot e e sy - 1 1 951 330
VALVES
9-39-1 GASKET PACKAGE, Valve Grind (DU up to engine No.
T164-4794; EU up to engine No. T165-2915). . . ... ... ... 1 1 1 1325 984
(standard cylinder head) (DU after engine No. .
T164-4794; EU after engine No. T165-2915) . . .. .. ... .. 1,3,4 1 1 1325 976
(low compression cylinder head) (Export) (DU after engine
No. T164-4794; EU after engine No, T165-2915). . . . . . . . . 1,3.4 1 1 1325 984
9-39-5 VALVE, Infake . + v v v v v v v v o v v v o e v v v a s e e e e e e - 6 6 1109 911
9-39-6 VALVE, Exhaust . . . . vt v v vt v e e s o e e o e e n s e . - 6 6 954 302
9-39-9 SEAT, Exhaust Valve (std. ) ..................... . - 6 6 868 888
(010 O/8) v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e - 6 6 868 889
9-.39-10 GUIDE, SteIll . « « v v 4 ¢ v ¢ 2 4 o o o s o s s o o s o o o s s o o a0 - 12 12 1124 959
9-39~15 SPRING . . 4 v vt ot 6 o s ot ottt et b o o e a s s st on a e aa - 12 12 869 449
9-39-16 RETAINER, SPIIN. « « « « + + v 0 v v et e e e te e e e us - 12 12 1313 268
9-39-~17 IOCK, Spring Retainer . ... . o o o 0 o0 v oo o oo v v - 24 24 395 931
VALVE SPRING COVER
9-40-1 GASKET SET . . . . ... ... e e e e e e C e e e e e e e s e . - 1 1 980 583
9-40-3 COVER . . ¢ ¢t e v v v nn s e e e e e e e e e e e e PO - 2 2 600 881
9-40-12 SCREW . ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 693 958
9-40-13  GASKET, SCTeW . « o v o ' o v v e e v v v v o oo oo o oo oo .. - 4 4 693 959
VALVE TAPPET
5-41-2 TAPPET, w/Adjusting Screw (std.). . ... . ... ... ... e - 12 12 866 891
(L00LO/8). « v v v v e . - 12 12 866 892
(.08 O/8). .. ........ ... . - 12 12 1123 383
' (L0300 O/S) . v v v e e e .. - 12 12 1123 384
9-41-5 SCREW, Adjusting . . « ¢ vt v v vt e e v e e e et o e o v e - 12 12 681 544

““Kindicates use as required.
B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (] indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-I,
March 30, 1953

B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 9-10

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

~ Printed in USA



ROUTE VAN PARTS: LIST

Page 9-11

ENGINE
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
FLYWHEEL
9-45-1 FLYWHEEL, w/Ring GEAR (W/10” clutch) (w/o Fluid Drive). . . - 1 - 1119 717
(w/11” clutch) (w/o Fluid Drive) . - 1 - 1120 458
(w/o ¥luid Drive) . . . - 1 1120 458
9-45-2 GEAR, RINE + v v o v v v o o v s v u e e e e e es e e s e .. 1 1 1138 903
9-45-6 BOLT (w/I0” clutch) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . « v v v v v 2 o v o s « « - 8 - 871 685
. (w/11” clutch) (w/o Fluid Drive) . .. ... e e e e - 8 - 675 177
(w/117 clutch) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . v v v v v v v v - - - 8 675 177
Washer, lock . ... e e e e e s e e e e e e e . - 8 8- 120 383
9-45-7 NUT, Bolt (w/o Fluid Dmve) ..................... - 8 8 675 594
FLUID DRIVE (for use with trucks equipped with Fluid Drive)
9-46-4 FLUID DRIVE, Complete ., . ... ..... e e e e s e s e e e e - 1 1 1320 621
'9-46-10 STUD, Driver FIANZE . v « ¢ v v v o vt o v o v o e v s o o e n o n - 8 8 1061 157
9-46-11 NUT, Driver Flange Stud . . . . . . v v v v v v i v v s e v v v v s - 8 8 675 594
Washer, lock . .. ........ e e e e e e s - - 8 8- 136 857
9-46-19 PIATE, Clutch Driving . . .+ « v v v v v i vt i e e e e e v s s . 1 1 1140 421
9-46~20 NUT, Clutch Driving Plate ...... e e e e e e - 1 1 864 003
9-46-22 WASHER, Clutch Driving Plate Nut Lockmg ...... e e e e - 1 1 864 004
9-46-23 KEY, Clutch Drlvmg Plate . . v vt v o i it e s e e e e 1 1 956 442
9-46-25 PLUG Filler. . . v v v v v v & P e e s e s 1 1 863 986
9-46-26 GASKET, Filler PIug . . « v v v ¢« v v o s 0 v s o s “ e r e e PR - 1 1 863 987
9-46-38 BUSHING, Runner, Front ... .......... e e e e e e . - 1 1 868 381
Rear . . v v v v v vt v e e v e e e e - 1 1 868 382
9-46-55  SEAL, Assembly (B-1-DU up to engme No. T164-3911; -
. B-1-EU up to to engine No. T165-2301) ... .. ... .. 1 1 1 1117 137
? HOUSING Seal (B-1-DU after engine No. T164 3911; B- 1 EU i
after engine No. T165-2301), . v v v v v v v v v v v v v . 11,3,4 1 1 1320 560
9-46-58 RING, Floating Seal (B~1-DU up o engine No T164 3911
B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-2301). .. .. .. .. ... c . 1 1 1 1061 168
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164-3911; B-1-EU after emzme .
No. T165-2301) . e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 1.3.4 1 1 1320 561
9-46-60 GASKET, Seal Ring (B 1 DU after engme No T164- 3911
B-1-EU after engine No. T165-2301) . e e e e e e e ee s .. 1,3,4 1 1 1320 556
9-46-63 GASKET, Seal Bellows Retainer or Housing.‘ e e e e e e e - 1 1 854 011
9-46-65 DAMPER, Seal Sprmg (B-1-DU up to engme No. T164-3911;
B-1-EU’ up to engine No. T165-2301). . ... ... ... ..... 1 1 1 1112 754
9-46-67 SPRING, Seal (B-1-DU up to engine No, T164 3911; B 1-EU up .
~ to engine No. T165-2301) . e e e e e e e e e e e e . 1 1 1 854 362
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164 3911 B 1-EU after engine
. No. T165-2301) . o v o o 0 v v o o v e ot e e e . . . 41,34 1 1 H1400 211
9-46-68 RETAINER, Seal Spring (B-1-DU up to engine No. T164- 3911
B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-2301). . . . . v v v v v v v v v n 1 1 1 1117 139
(B-1-DU after engine No, T164-3911; B-1- EU after engine No,
Iy G o) ) . 1.3.4 1 1 1320 557
9-46-69 SNAP RING, Seal Spring Retainer (B 1-DU up to engine
No. T164- 3911 B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-2301) . P - 1 1 854 401
SNAP RING, Seal Retainer (B-1-DU after engine No. T164 3911
B-1-EU after engine No. T165-2301). ... .. e e e e e e . 1 1,3,4 1 1 1320 559
INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOLDS
9-48-5 MANIFOLD, Intake and Exhaust, Assembly (B-1-DU up to :
: engine No. T164-2302; B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-1479) . . 1 1 1 1140 607
9-48-6 MANIFOLD, Exhaust, w/Heat Control VALVE (B-1-DU up to
engine No. T164-2302; B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-1479) . . 1 1 620_963
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164-2302; B-1-EU aiter engine
No., T165-1479) . & v v v v v et e e e st e et o e i v e e . }1.8,4 1 -1 871 924
9-48-7 MANIFOLD, Intake. . . . . . ¢ v v o v v e v vt o e v e e v e s . - 1 1 1140 608
Bushing, pipe reducing . . . . . . v ¢ v ¢ v v 0. s e e e s - 1 1 119 923
Plug, sq. - hd, o v v ¢ v v v v i h e e e e e e e e e e .. - * * 143 932
- * * 143 933

- % Indicates use as required.

B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. {1 indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Senes)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series,

Page 9-11

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in USA.
March 30, 1953



Page 9-12 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST : ENGINE

CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOLDS - Cont’d
U-28-33 SCREW, Intake to Exhaust Manifold . . . .. .. e . - 4 4 317 942
9-48-43 STUD, Exhaust Manifold. . . .. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e . - 4 4 623 369
Manifold, Long . ... .. - 2 2 103 203
» Manifold, Short . . . ... ... .. ... - 7 7 51 561
I | S eyt = 9 9 114 547
9-48-44 NUT, Exhaust Manifold Stud . . ... ... e e e e e e e e - 4 4 623 370
9-48-45 WASHER, Exhaust Manifold Stud Nut. . . ... .. .. .. [ - 4 4 623 368
Clamp . ... . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e - 4 4 567 331
MANIFOLD GASKET
9-50~1 GASKET SET + + + v v s v v v o oot - 1 1 780 460
9-50-2 GASKET, Intake and Exhaust Manifold, Center ........... - 1 1 601 275
End...... [P . - 4. 4 318 042
(one piece). . . ... ... - 1 i 854 395
9-50-3 GASKET. Intake to Exhaust . . . . o . o o o o o by o 00 o0, - 1 1 801420
MANIFOLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE THERMOSTAT
9-58-1 HEAT CONTROL PACKAGE, Manifold. ., . . . .+ v v v v v o+ o & 1 1 1316 266
9-58-5 THERMOSTAT . ... .. ... e e e e e s 1 1 960 003
9-58-10 SPACER. « v v s v v v e v v v v o e e e e e e et e e e e e e e - 1 1 644 876
9-58-12 SHIELD . . . v v vt e v et e o it v o vt o s e s e o e e e e . - 1 1 857 642
9-58-13  BOLT, Shield Clamp .......................... - 1 1 852 274
9-58-14 IOCK, Shield Clamp. . o o ¢ o o o o o o o 0 o v o v o s o oy St = 1 1 604 509
MANIFOLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE SHAFT AND PLATE
9=H9-H SHAFT. « v v s v v vt e e v - 1 1 604 505
9-59-6 BUSHING . . . ¢ v v v v v 0 o v s e e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 651 251
9-59-8 PLATE . . o o e e e e e e e s e e e e e s - 1 1 604 504
MANIFOLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE STOP
9-62~1 [0 ) = I - 1 1 683 057
9-62-2 STUD v v v v v o o s v s o o o s s s o o o o s o s o s o o a s - 1 1 852 271
ENGINE SUPPORT - FRONT
9-64-5 SUPPORT & & v & v v v v s it ot o o s s s b o s e e n s o e e s P - 1 1 1266 788
Bolt, 1/2” -20 x 1 1/4” (10ng) ........ e e e e e e e - 5 5 120 424
1/2” -20 x 1” (short) ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 5 3 123 605
1 e e e e e e e e e . 10 10 120 371
Washer, 10CK. v v v v v v v v v o v e e e e e e e s - 10 10 120 384
9-64-24 BRACKET, Right. . . .+« v v 0 v . e e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1261 750
7 - 1 -1 1261 751
Bolt, 3/8” =24 X 1. . v v v i v e i e e P - 3 3 120 647
2 - 1 1 120 369
Washer, lock. . . ... ... ... ... e e s PP - 3 3 120 382
%WENT. Bracket, . . . . . . . . . e - 1 1 1261 752
ENGINE FRONT SUPPORT PLATE .
JoB5-6  PLATE + v v v v s o s i n oo e - 1 1 854 405
Bolt, 7/16”-20x1$’ ........ - 4 4 123 567
Washer, lock. . . . . . . . ... e . - 4 4 120383
ENGINE FRONT SUPPORT INSULATOR
9-§7-4  INSUTATOR, W/BOLTS » v oo oo o . T - 1 1 1115 744
L 1 . - 4 4 120 368
Washer, lock . . . . v o i vt it it e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 120 214
*Indicates use as required. » v Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. )
Series No. (| indicates B-l1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A.

March 30, 1953 Page 9-12



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 9-13
. sErigs | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
ENGINE REAR SUPPORT BRACKET
9-70-4 BRACKET, LeIt . . = v « + « o « « 0 v « v« .. . .. .. - 1 1 1261 701
‘ =4 o - 1 1 1261 700
Bolt, 7/16” 20 x 1 1/4". . . .. .. .. e e e et e e e - 4 4 123 841
Nut . ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . . - 4 4 120 370
Washer, lock. . . o oo o o s o o o . bttt 4 e s s aa - 4 4 120 383
ENGINE REAR SUPPORT INSULATOR
9-71-5 INSULATOR, lLower . ... ... e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 593 308 .
UpPper . v v v v v v 0 v v v 4 . e e e e - 1 1 593 309
Bolt, 7/16” -20 x 3 1/2", . .. .. e e e e e e e e s . - 2 2 124 358
Washer, lock . .... .. ...... . e e - - 2 2 120 383
9-71-7 WASHER . .+ + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ s v 2 0 04 e e et e e e s e e 0. 2 2 - 690 509
9-71-8 NUT, Bolt . ........ e e e e e v e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 601 014
9-71-12 SBPACER . . v v v« v o o o v v o au s o s o s v e e e e e - 2 2 589 606
NOTES

% Indicates use as required.
B Indicates parts -not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-

4 Series.
Page 9-13

Printed in US.A.
March 30, 1953




Page 9-14 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE
. SERIES MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
- //,. N
NOTES . | &
. (" \)
Windicates use as required. ’ ‘ Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. A

B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. ' :

Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicatés B-2 Series) *(3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B:4 Series)
"Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.’ :
*“March 30, 1953

: Printed in U.SA.
Page 9-14" .



TN

ENGINE OILING . . ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 10-1

GROUP 10 - ENGINE OILING

COVER —10-26-26

GASKET—10-26-27 -

CARTRIDGE—10-26-8

SUPPORT—10-26-59

BRACKET—10-26-48

BOLT—10-26-48

WASHER-—10-26-49
NUT—10-26-49

CLAMP—10-26-49

ELBOW—10-27-1

ELBOW—10-27-12

BOLT—10-26-49

BODY (SERVICED IN ASSEMBLY ~10-26-6)

TUBE —10-27-12

TUBE—10-27-1

ELBOW—10-27-1
ELBOW~I10-27-12

@N

1926249

Plate 10-1 OIL:. FILTER - REPLACEABLE CARTRIDGE TYPE

Printed in U.S.A. ' Page 10-1 Jan. 25, 1954 Supersedes March 30, 1953.



Page 10-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST : ~ENGINE OILING

PIN 10-10.3 GASKET 10-07-11

/ GASKET 10-08-3

SHAFT (SERVICED IN PACKAGE) 10-07-3
PIN 10-14-19

COVER 10-08-2

GEAR 10-10-1

BODY 10-07-10 ROTOR (SERVICED IN PACKAGE) 10-07-3
< ~

g
/ V

19 X 6003

SCREW AND LOCKWASHER 1‘0,-08-2

Plate 10-2 o . OIL PUMP (EXPLODED VIEW)

SPRING —10-22-15

CAP-—10-22-40

PLUNGER —10-22-11

GASKET—10-22-41

19x6203

Plate 10-3 OIL PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE (EXPLODED VIEW)

“March 30, 1953 : ‘ Page 10-2 _ Printed in U.S.A.



ENGINE OILING ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 10-3

A series | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION : No. [ pu EU NO.
CRANKCASE OIL FILLER OR BREATHER
T0-01-9  PIPE. . . + .« « « « « v « vt 0 e v e e enn. ..., . ... - 1 1 1261 979
10-01-10 SCREEN, Pipe . . .'v ¢ v v v v v 0 v v v v 0w s e e e e e e e - 1 1 871 851
10-01-21 AIR CLEANER . . 4 ¢ v ¢t v v v v s v v et e vt s e e v s e s s as - 1 1 1311 809
10-01-40 CLAMP, Pipe ... .. I T e . - 1 1 600 050
Bolt, 5/167 24 x 1 1/4". . o v v o ot o o e et e e e e e s - 1 1 123 T4
Nut . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 368
. Washer, lock .. .......... e e e e e e - 1 1 120 214
10-01-43 SUPPORT, Pipe . ... .. e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 1262 906
CRANKCASE VENTILATOR
10-02-15 DIPE, Outlet . . . .+ . .« + .+ - . T - i 1 1263 637
Bolt, 5/167 ~18 x 3 1/27. . . . . . . .. ..o - 1 1 173 063
Washer, 10cK. . + « v« v v v v i v e e e e e e - 1 1 120 214
10-02-17 GASKET, Outlet Pipe . . ... s et e e e e e e e e e s e - 1 1 301 034
OIL: LEVEL INDICATOR.
10-03-4 INDICATOR . + v 4 ¢« v v v v s v v o s - 1 1 1140 846
10-03-7 TUBE . « + v v v v o s BN e e e e e e e - 1 1 1140 847
10-03-11 CLAMP, Tube . . + v v v v v v o o v ot v o s v o v v v s s c e e - 1 1 1262 902
Bolt, 1/4”7 =28 x 1", . . v . i i v i e v e e o e as - 1 1 123 461
Nut . ... v v v e e e s e e s e s e e s e e - 1 1 120 367
Washer, lock . . ... v v v v v v e e e e e - 1 1 120 380
OIL GAUGE TUBES v
10-05-4 TUBE, Engine to Oil Gauge, Upper . . . .. .. . .« . . .. .. - - 1 1 861 523
- 1 1 137 396
Sleeve, Ball. . . v v v v v v v e v b s e s e e e e e e s - 1 1 120 488
Union. « v v v v v v b v v o e e e e e e e e - 1 1 137 412
10-05-5 TUBE, Engine to Oil Gauge, Intermediate., . . . . . . e e e e e e - 1 1 861 551
10-05-7 TUBE, Engine to Oil Gauge, Lower . . . . . . . ¢ . v v v v v o vt - 1 1 861 539
Elbow .. .. .. e h e s et e e s st e e e e e e e e s - 1 1 137 420
NUE . v v e v e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 137 396
10-05-12 NUT, w/SLEEVE. ... ..... e e e e f e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1319 043
10-05-15 CLIP . . . v v v v v v v v o e o o v n o o e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1302 783
10-05-19 HOSE, Engine to Oil Gauge Tube. . . « v v v v v v v v v 0 o v v v s - 1 1 655 498
OIL. PUMP
10-07-3 SHAFT PACKAGE, Drive, wW/ROTOR . . . . « . ¢ v v v v o v v s - 1 1 1316 143
10-07-6 PUMP....... P Ch e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1314 609
Bolt, 3/8" «16 x 1 1/4"% . . . v . v i v v v e e e e e s - 2 2 175 221
) Washer, lock . . . . . o 0 v i v i e e - 2 2 120 382
10-07-10 Body. .+ v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1314 611
10-07-11 GASKET, Body . . . . « v v v v v v v v .. e e e v e s e e e s Y e s e - 1 1 695 442
OIL PUMP COVER
10-08-2 COVER . v v v s o v v e v s v vt e o o s e a s s o C e e e R 1 1 1124 724
Bolt, 1/4” -20 x 5/8" . . ... .. e W - 5 5 120 854
Washer, lock .. ... .00 v a0 e e e e e e - 5 5 121 753
10-08-3 GASKET . v v v v v v v v o v o o o o o o s o s o s W e e s s s e s s s s - 1 1 1124 984
OIL PUMP DRIVE GEAR
10-10-1 GEAR, Oil Pump and Distributor Drive . . . . . . . .. ... ... - 1 1 601 268
10-10-3 PIN, Oil Pump and Distributor Drive Gear . . . . . . o« v + o« » - 1 1 1316 559
OIL PUMP ROTOR
10-14-19 PIN . o ¢ 0 v v v 0 o v s o s v o s s v s e - 1 1 867 386
% Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Gertes No. | indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) {3 indicates B.3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in US.A. .
Page 10-3 March 30, 1953



Page 10-4 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE OILING
SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
OIL PUMP OUTLET PIPE
10-16-4 PIPE . ... ... G e e s e e e e e e e e s e e - 1 1 665 806
Nut. .. oo s e e s e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 137 400
10-16-9 NIPPLE . ... .. C e e e e e b e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e 1 2 2 671 152
3,4 2 2 425 223
OIL PUMP SUCTION PIPE
10-18-4 - PIPE . . . v 4 o v v v e o o o o, N P U R N S - 1 1 1125 417
OIL PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
10-22-11 PLUNGER. &+ + ¢t v ¢t v v vt v 6t o vt e s bt nn et nnn s o 1 1 1142998
10-22-15 SPRING (std.) . . . . . . 0 i i ittt et e e e e e e 1 1 1119 994
(ght) . .. ........ e - 1 1 1119 995
heavy). « v v i v e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1119 996
10-22-40 CAP, PIUnger . . . . v v v v vt e ot b e e e e e e e e - 1 1 618 621
10-22-41 GASKET, Cap v v v v v v v v v v v v v s s T - 1 1 618 622
OIL STRAINER
10-23-7  STRAINER . . - .. .. .. e .. e e .. - 1 1 862 831
Pin, cotter . . « v ¢ i i e S e e e e e e s - 1 1 119 209
OIL PAN
10-24-1 GASKET SET & . . v v o i it v e e s e et ot v e s a e e s ann - 1 1 933 438
10-24-2 PLATE PACKAGE, Front End Oil Seal . ... ... ...... - - 1 1 1115 100
Screw or Bolt, 1/4” -20 x /8" . . . . . . .. it - 2 2 435 104
Washer, lock. . . . . . 0 i i i i it e e e e e e e - 2 2 121 753
Serew, 5/16" -18 X 3/4" . . & i i i i e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 122 007
Washer, 1ock. . . . v o 0 i i i e e e e e e e . - 1 1 120 214
10-24-4  PAN. . . . . .. ..+ i e - 1 1 1140 842
CBolt, B/16” <18 % 3/4” . . i i e e e e e e e e e - 20 20 122 007
Washer, lock. . . . ... ... ... ...... e e s - 20 20 138 485
10-24-5 GASKET, Left . . . . . . o o it e e e, - 1 1 600 759
Right . . . e e e e e e e e - 1 1 600 758
10-24-6 GASKET, Front and Rear . . . . . . . v v v v v v v o s v s o v n W - 2 2 866 680
10-24-17 OIL SEAL, Front End Oil Seal Plate . . . . . .. . v . v v ... - 2 2 1066 873
10-24-37 DPLUG, Drain = . . v v v v vt s e e e e e et et e e e e - 1 1 50 722
10-24-38 GASKET, Drain PIug . . . 0 v i i v vt v v v v bt e e v e u s - 1 1 105 456
OIL: FILTER
10-26-6  FILTER, Assembly. . + » v v v v v o v mvvs oo . - 1 1 1265 706
Plug, pipe (drain). . . . . . . . . . i i i i it e . - 1 1 127 951
10-26-8 CARTRIDGE . . . v v v v v v v n e e v v St e e e s e s e e - 1 1 676 575
10-26-26 COVER . . . v v v v v 0 v v v v v s S e e e e s e e s e - 1 1 685 624
10-26-27 GASKET, COVEL . v & v v v o v e ot e o e s o v s v e o e o s s s - 1 1 685 625
10-26-48 BRACKET. . . . ¢ v i v i v v e e o o e sttt e e s o et e e - 1 1 1195 501
Bolt, 3/8" =24 x 1". . . . ... ... ... e e e e e e - 2 2 120 647
Nut . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 369
Washer, 10CK . . v v i it it e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 382
10-26-49 CLAMP . & . i v i i i et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1195 503
Bolt, 5/16” -24 x 1 /4. .. o000, e e e e - 1 1 123 774
Nut & L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 1 1 120 368
Washer, lock . ... ... ... i - 1 1 120 214
10-26-59 SUPPORT, Bracket . . . . . v v i v v i i vt et e e e e e e e e v - 1 1 1262 419
OI: FILTER TUBES _
10-27-1 TUBE, Engine to Oil Filter. . . . . . . ... ... ... e e e e - 1 1 861 606
Elbow . . . v v v v i i i e e e e e e e . - 1 1 125 859
- 1 1 137 421

Yindicates use as required.
Bindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (] indicates B-l1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. - :
March 30, 1953 Page 10-4

Prices and specifications subject to. change without notice.

Printed in U.SA.

e



ENGINE OILING ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST . Page 10-5

. . : SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
OIL FILTER TUBES - Cont’d
. Nut. . . v o s s e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 137 397
10-27-17 CLIP. . . it it e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1261 735
Bolt, 1/4” -28 X 1”. . . o v v i i e e e e e e e - 1 1 123 461
Nut . .. .... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 376
. Washer, lock. . . & . v v v i i e e e s e e e e e e e e 4 s - 1 1 120 380
10-27-12 TUBE, Oil Filter to Engine. . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. .. - 1 1 861 612
Elbow ... ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 125 859
- 1 1 137 421
Nut, . c.o v v v v v v v v v oo v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 137 397
10-27-23 SUPPORT . . v v v v i et e s et e e e e e v e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1267 274
Screw, 3/8" =16 X 3/4". . . . i it e e e e e - 1 1 122 119
Washer, 10CK . v ¢ v v v v v i v s i s e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 382
NOTES

* Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

H Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books,

Series No. (1 indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. : Printed in U.S.A.
Page 10-5 March 30, 1953



Page 10-6

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ENGINE OILING

CODE

PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION

SERIES
NO.

MODEL CODES PART

DU EU NO.

NOTES

indicates use as required.

Bindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without natice.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

March 30, 1953

Page 10-6

" Printed in US.A.




Page 11-1

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

EXHAUST

GROUP 11 - EXHAUST

(MEIA CHQOTdXH) WHLSAS LSAVHXA : 1-11 @1erd

LYTIX6L

1"§0-11—3dld ISNVHX3 O L —¥3TddNW

€01 1I—Y43IHSYMIDO1
¥-20-1—110§
I-50-ti—11049
72O L—LNN
€0rti—iNN

1-60-11—1NN
¥-Z20" 1 I—140ddNS
ZU10-1—1104
1-60-11—110% €-0I'LI—130d4dNS
8-90-LI—IIISVD 1"60-LI—dWVTD
ZIM0-L—an3IHsS
£0l11—1104
1-60-L1—INN
—

March 30, 1953

Page 11-1

Printed in U.S.A.



Page 11-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST EXHAUST
SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE . PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. [ pu EU NO.
MUFFLER
11-01-1 MUFFLER .. ... ... e e e e T e e e e e e e P - 1 1 1195 399
11-01-17 SHIELD, Heat . . v v v v v v v v e e e et e e s e ee e e e e 1 1 1 1262 168
Bolt, 3/8" 24 x 1. . . . ... .. .. .. T 1 2 2 120 647
NUE © e oaee e e e 1 2 2 120 369
Washer, Jock. . . v v o v i v e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 2 2 120 382
MUFFLER SUPPORT AND BRACKET
11-02~4 SUPPORT, Front. . . . . . . v e v v it s o v et n oo a s e 1 1 1262 189
Bolt, 5/167=24 X 1 1/4" . . . . i i i i e e e e e e 2 2 123 774
O - 2 2 120 368
Washer, lock. . . . . v v v v v i e - 2 2 120 214
EXHAUST PIPE
11-05-1 PIPE (B-1-DU up to serial No. 84203193 and B-1-EU up to :
serial No. 84000411) . . . . . v v i e e e e e 1 1 1 1262 198
(B-1-DU after serial No. 84203193 and B-1-EU after
serial No. 84000411) . . . . . . v v vt o e e e e e e - 1 1 1265 698
Bolt, 7/167-20 x 27 (flange) . . .. .. ... e e e e e e e e - 2 2 124 133
‘ L S - 2 2 120 370
EXHAUST PIPE FLANGE
11-06-8  GASKET. + + sz oo™ T . - 1 T 623 361
TAIL PIPE AND CLAMP ‘
U-09-1 CLAMP PACKAGE, Tail Pipe .. .. ............... - 1 1 1064 456
11-09-3 PIPE (102" W.B.) .. .. ... N e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 1262 238
) (102" W.B.) . .. .. e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e 3,4 1 1 1267 998
LT WoB.) oo e e e e ien e PR - 1 1 1262 239
(1427 W.B.) v i v v v v v v e e u e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 240
TAIL PIPE SUPPORT
11-10-3 SUPPORT (102" W.B.) .~ + v v oo ... o ~ - 1 1 1262 242
Front (117" and 142" W.B.). . ... . .. e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 241
Rear (117" and 142" W.B.) . . .. ... e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 242
Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 1 1/4” . . . ... .. e e e e e e e e 4 4 123 774
Nut . . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4 4 120 368
Washer, Iock. . . . . . i i i v i s e e e ., ~ 4 4 120 214
NOTES
Y indicates use as required. Prices and spgcifications subject to change without notice.

"Hlindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (] indicates B-l1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March ‘30, 1953 Page 11-2

Printed -in U.S.A:



